BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Appeal of Appeal No. 21-035
MICHAEL TURON,

Appellant(s)

VS.

— N N N N

PLANNING DEPARTMENT,

Respondent

NOTICE OF APPEAL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT on April 9, 2021, the above-named appellant(s) filed an appeal with the Board of
Appeals of the City and County of San Francisco from the decision or order of the above named department(s),
commission, or officer.

The substance or effect of the decision or order appealed from is the ISSUANCE on April 8, 2021, of a Suspension
Request (Requesting suspension of two building permits: (1) No. 2020/0611/8414 was approved with the following scope
of work: repair fire, smoke & water damage; no exterior work; adding small 39 sq. ft. bathroom near existing bedroom;
convert living room to family room, office to living and dining to study; all work is in Unit 2724; plans on file with this
application show one existing kitchen on the ground floor and one existing laundry room towards the front of the ground
floor; this layout is inconsistent with previous plans on file for this property which indicate two existing kitchens on the
ground floor and therefore it appears that the plan on file for 2020/0611/8414 misrepresents the existing conditions of
the subject property. (2) No. 2020/1005/5941 has the following scope of work: Revision to 2020/0611/8414; revised floor
plan; not adding previously proposed new full bathroom; performing voluntary seismic retrofit; the plans on file for BPA
2020/1005/5941 show the same inconsistency with respect to the ground floor existing conditions. Suspension is
requested to allow the permit holder time to address the inconsistencies between the existing conditions shown on the
subject permits and on prior permits and to correct any misrepresentations of these conditions) at 2722-2724 Folsom
Street.

APPLICATION NOS. 2020/0611/8414 & 2020/1005/5941
FOR HEARING ON June 9, 2021

Address of Appellant(s): Address of Other Parties:

Michael Turon, Appellant(s) N/A
c/o Ryan Patterson, Attorney for Appellant(s)
Zacks Freedman & Patterson, P.C.

601 Montgomery Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94111




Date Filed: April 9, 2021

CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
BOARD OF APPEALS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT FOR APPEAL NO. 21-035

| / We, Michael Turon, hereby appeal the following departmental action: Request for Suspension of Building
Permit Nos. 2020/0611/8414 and 2020/1005/5941 by the Planning Department which was issued or became
effective on: April 8, 2021, for the property located at: 2722-2724 Folsom Street.

BRIEFING SCHEDULE:

The Appellant may, but is not required to, submit a one page (double-spaced) supplementary statement with this
Preliminary Statement of Appeal. No exhibits or other submissions are allowed at this time.

Appellant's Brief is due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on May 20, 2021, (no later than three Thursdays prior to the
hearing date). The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits. It shall be double-spaced with a
minimum 12-point font. An electronic copy should be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org,
julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org and scott.sanchez@sfgov.org.

Respondent's and Other Parties' Briefs are due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on June 3, 2021, (no later than one
Thursday prior to hearing date). The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits. It shall be
doubled-spaced with a minimum 12-point font. An electronic copy should be emailed to:
boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org and ryan@zfplaw.com.

The Board’s physical office is closed to the public and hard copies of the brief do NOT need to be submitted.
Only photographs and drawings may be submitted by the parties at the hearing.

Hearing Date: Wednesday, June 9, 2021, 5:00 p.m., via Zoom. Information for access to the hearing will be
provided before the hearing date.

All parties to this appeal must adhere to the briefing schedule above, however if the hearing date is changed, the
briefing schedule MAY also be changed. Written notice will be provided of any change to the briefing schedule.

In order to have their documents sent to the Board members prior to hearing, members of the public should email
all documents of support/opposition no later than one Thursday prior to hearing date by 4:30 p.m. to
boardofappeals@sfgov.org. Please note that names and contact information included in submittals from members
of the public will become part of the public record. Submittals from members of the public may be made
anonymously.

Please note that in addition to the parties' briefs, any materials that the Board receives relevant to this appeal,
including letters of support/opposition from members of the public, are distributed to Board members prior to hearing.
All such materials are available for inspection on the Board’'s website at www.sfgov.org/boaYou may also request a
copy of the packet of materials that are provided to Board members at a cost of 10 cents per page, per S.F. Admin.
Code Ch. 67.28.

The reasons for this appeal are as follows: Reasons will be provided in the brief.

Filed by email by Ryan Patterson, Esq., on behalf of Michael Turon.
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SUSPENSION REQUEST

April 8,2021

Patrick O’Riordan

Interim Director

Department of Building Inspection
49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94103

Building Permit Nos.: 202006118414 and 202010055941

Property Address: 2722-2724 Folsom Street

Block and Lot: 3641/002

Zoning District: RH-2 - (Residential - House, Two Family)

Staff Contact: Kimberly Durandet - (628) 652-7315 or kimberly.durandet@sfgov.org

Dear Patrick O'Riordan,

This letter is to request that the Department of Building Inspection (DBI) suspend Building Permit Application
(BPA) Nos. 202006118414 and 202010055941 for the property at 2722-2724 Folsom Street.

BPA No. 202006118414 was approved and issued by DBl on September 2, 2020 with the following scope of work:
“REPAIR FIRE, SMOKE & WATER DAMAGE. NO EXTERIOR WORK. ADDING SMALL 39 SF BATHROOM NEAR EXISTING
BEDROOM. CONVERT LIVING ROOM TO FAMILY ROOM, OFFICE TO LIVING AND DINING TO STUDY. ALL WORK IS IN
UNIT 2724.” Plans on file with this application show one existing kitchen on the ground floor and one existing
laundry room towards the front of the ground floor. This layout is inconsistent with previous plans on file for this
property, including plans associated with BPA No. 201807063908 (which is currently under review by the Planning
Department), which indicate two existing kitchens on the ground floor. Comparing past plans to the plans on file
for BPA No. 202006118414, one kitchen is in the same location on both plans and one kitchen is in the area now
shown as a laundry room towards the front of the ground floor. Given this information, it appears that the plans
on file with BPA No. 202006118414 misrepresent the existing conditions of the subject property.

BPA No. 202010055941 was approved and issued by DBl on November 5, 2020 with the following scope of work:
“REVISION TO PA 202006118414. REVISED FLR PLAN. NOT ADDING PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED NEW FULL
BATHROOM. PERFORMING VOLUNTARY SEISMIC RETROFIT. NO CHANGE IN CONSTRUCTION COST.” Plans on file
with this application show the same inconsistency with respect to the ground floor existing conditions as
identified for BPA No. 202006118414 above.

In light of this information, the Planning Department respectfully requests that DBI suspend BPA Nos.
202006118414 and 202010055941 to allow time for the Permit Holder to address the inconsistencies between the



Patrick O’Riordan, Interim Director Suspension Request
Department of Building Inspection 2722-2724 Folsom Street
49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 500 April 8,2021

existing conditions shown on the subject permits and prior permits and to correct any misrepresentations of these
conditions.

APPEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this letter to the Board of Appeals within fifteen (15) days after the date
of the issuance of this letter. For further information, please contact the Board of Appeals in person at 49 South
Van Ness Ave, Suite 1475 (14th Floor), call 628-652-1150, or visit www.sfgov.org/bdappeal.

Sincerely,

P

Scott F. Sanchez
Acting Zoning Administrator

CcC: Michael Turon, Property Owner
Ryan Patterson, Attorney for Property Owner
Kimberly Durandet, Planning Department



BRIEF(S) SUBMITTED BY APPELLANT(S)



ZACKS, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC

235 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUITE 400

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104

O© o0 39 &N »n B~ WD =

N NN NN N N N N o e e e e e e e e
O I O B WD = DO O 0NN R WD = O

RYAN J. PATTERSON (SBN 277971)
ZACKS, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94104

Tel: (415) 956-8100

Fax: (415) 288-9755

Attorneys for Appellant,
Michael Turon

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF APPEALS

MICHAEL TURON, Appeal No.: 21-035

Appellant, APPELLANT’S BRIEF
VS.

BPA Nos: 2020/0611/8414 & 2020/1005/5941
Subject Property: 2722-2724 Folsom Street
Hearing Date: June 9, 2021

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT,

Respondents.
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I QUESTION PRESENTED

Can building permits be suspended on the basis that a room was mislabeled (after
substantial construction and inspections were already completed), if the Departments were
specifically advised of the room’s history and the label matches a prior permit’s

approved/finaled scope of work?

I1. INTRODUCTION

This appeal concerns a Planning Department Suspension Request dated April 8, 2021,
which asks the Department of Building Inspection to suspend BPA Nos. 202006118414 (the
“Fire Repair Permit”) [Exhibit 1'] and 202010055941 (the “Seismic Retrofit Permit”) [Exhibit
2]. The stated basis for the Suspension Request is “to allow time for the Permit Holder to
address the inconsistencies between the existing conditions shown on the subject permits and
prior permits and to correct any misrepresentations of these conditions.” This is erroneous; there
are no inconsistencies or misrepresentations, and the Suspension Request should be revoked.

Specifically, the Suspension Request states that a room on the ground floor (the “subject
room”’) was labeled “kitchen” in earlier permit applications, including BPA No. 201807063908
(the “Garage Permit”) [Exhibit 3], so the subsequent applications for the Fire Repair Permit and
Seismic Retrofit Permit at issue in this appeal must also label that room “kitchen.” But the
Planning Department has erred, inter alia, by ignoring an intervening permit, BPA No.

202003066357 (the “Abatement Permit”) [Exhibit 4], which changed any such room

designation to “laundry.”

The subject room was an illegal kitchen in the past, added by a prior owner without
permits. To be clear, the Appellant is not applying to remove a kitchen, legalize an illegal

kitchen, or change the legal use of the room from “kitchen” to another use. That would be

!'Numbered exhibits are attached to the Declaration of Ryan J. Patterson, and lettered exhibits are attached to the
Declaration of Michael J. Turon, submitted herewith.

1-
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impossible and unnecessary — the subject room was destroyed by a catastrophic fire in 2018,
and the room was never permitted as a legal kitchen.

Moreover, the intervening Abatement Permit with its designation of “laundry” was
approved by the now-Acting Chief Building Inspector, with full documented knowledge of the
subject room’s prior use. In fact, the Appellant applied for the Abatement Permit pursuant to the
inspector’s specific instructions® [Exhibit 5]. And the Acting Chief Building Inspector took it
upon himself to add the room designation “laundry” to the Abatement Permit application,
presumably in an effort to avoid this situation.

The Appellant did not misrepresent or mislabel the room. It was properly labeled,

consistent with the earlier Abatement Permit, with full knowledge of the Departments.

III. TIMELINE

7/6/2018:  Applied for Garage Permit® — room labeled “kitchen”(with reference to NOV for
destruction by fire).

3/6/2020: Applied for Abatement Permit — changed room designation to “laundry.”
Issued 3/6/2020 and finaled 3/26/2020.

6/11/2020: Applied for Fire Repair Permit — room labeled “laundry.” Issued 9/2/2020.

10/5/2020: Applied for Seismic Retrofit Permit — room labeled “laundry.” Issued 11/5/2020.

11/17/2020
-4/1/2021: Performed substantial construction work, with 13 on-site inspections by City

inspectors®. [Exhibits 6-8]
4/8/2021: Suspension Request issued. [Exhibit 9]

2 Per several meetings, as discussed herein.

3 BPA No. 201807063908.

4 City Inspection Sign-offs include, but are not limited to: Ground Electrode, 3x OK To Pour - Foundation
Elements, OK To Cover - Underground Plumbing, OK To Pour - Slab on Grade, OK To Cover - Underground
Electrical, Rough Framing, Rough Plumbing, Rough Electrical, Mechanical, Insulation, OK To Cover - Rough
Framing, Sheetrock Nailing, etc. This is in addition to the 10 special inspections performed under the two
suspended permits.

-
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IV.  ARGUMENT

1. A Prior Abatement Permit Lawfully Designated The Subject Room As A
“Laundry.” The Suspension Request Ignores This History.

The Suspension Request alleges that the “laundry” designation of a room in the subject
permits conflicts with a prior “kitchen” designation in a different permit application — the three-
year-old Garage Permit® [Exhibit 3]. This is incorrect. In the years between these applications,
the intervening Abatement Permit changed the unpermitted “kitchen” designation to “laundry.”
Therefore, the “laundry” designation is correct.

Because of his previous difficulty obtaining permits for his home, the Appellant brought
the Abatement Permit application form to then-Senior Inspector (and now-Chief Building
Inspector) Joseph Duffy for his review prior to filing it. (Sr. Insp. Duffy was familiar with the
situation and had conducted a site inspection of the Property.) The draft application form
included the following description of work: “To comply with NOV 201842471 - Fire damage
repair and install new sheet rock in NE corner only. No structural work.” Mr. Turon and Sr.
Insp. Duffy discussed the application, and Sr. Insp. Duffy added to the scope of work (in his
own handwriting): “All work in Laundry area only. 90 sq ft s/rock replacement, approx.”®

The specific area covered by the aforementioned NOV 201842471 [Exhibit 10 - 12]
(referenced in the Abatement Permit) was the former illegal kitchen. Rather than seeking a
permit to install a legal kitchen in that area where the former illegal kitchen was located, the
Appellant wished to install new finishes for use as a laundry. This work was approved,
performed, and finaled under the Abatement Permit. It did not include structural work, and no
plans were required (though the Appellant did offer to file plans in case the City wanted them).’

Nor did the work involve removing a kitchen, because the fire had already done so. And the

5 There is an ongoing dispute regarding the City’s failure to issue the Garage Permit.

® Sr, Insp. J. Duffy met with the Appellate numerous times on March 4, 2020 and March 6, 2020. In one of the
March 4, 2020 meetings, Sr. Insp. J. Duffy added “All work in Laundry area only” and asked the Appellate to
return on Friday, March 6, 2020 for issuance. On the March 6, 2020 meeting, Sr. Insp. J. Duffy added “90 sq ft
s/rock replacement, approx”

7 Likewise, NOV 201842471 did not require plans.

3.
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work did not involve changing the last legal use from a kitchen to something else, because it
was never a legal kitchen.

How do we know that the Abatement Permit redesignated this particular area from a
kitchen to a laundry? First, the location is expressly stated in the application: “in NE corner
only.” Second, there was an earlier related permit application — BPA No. 201908027791 (the
“Prior Application,” filed August 2, 2019 and withdrawn March 4, 2020), as well as extensive
discussion in multiple meetings with Sr. Insp. Joe Duffy [Exhibit 14]. The Prior Application
was for the same scope of work, and it was processed as an intake with plans. Per discussion
between the Appellant and Sr. Inspector Duffy regarding the Abatement Permit, it was decided
that the Appellant should withdraw the Prior Application contemporaneously with Sr. Inspector
Duffy’s approval of the Abatement Permit. The reason for withdrawing the Prior Application,
as stated in the Permit Tracking System, was “Original plans and application lost. Duplicate
application made.”

Sr. Inspector Duffy requested a duplicate application — the Abatement Permit. In a
March 4, 2020 meeting, Sr. Inspector Dufty printed a copy of the Prior Application’s Permit
Tracking System page and hand-wrote instructions on it: “Property owner is going to obtain a
new building permit that will reflect the fire damage noted on the NOV. Ok to withdraw.
[signed and printed] Joseph Duffy 3/4/20.” [Exhibit 15] This sheet® states at the top: “COMPLY
WITH NOV 201842471 TO PERFORM FIRE DAMAGE REPAIRS. NOT REINSTALLING
ILLEGAL 2ND KITCHEN WHICH WAS DESTROYED BY FIRE AT NORTHEAST
OF THE 1ST FLOOR UNIT (2724 FOLSOM ST).” (Emph. Added.) And as the scope of
work for the Abatement Permit states, the work is ““. . . IN NE CORNER ONLY, NO
STRUCTURAL WORK, ALL WORK IN LAUNDRY AREA ONLY ....” Thus, it was clearly
understood and documented at the time of permit approval that the subject room was previously
an illegal second kitchen and was to be repaired as a laundry, as authorized by the Abatement

Permit. The Applicant filed the withdrawal [Exhibits 16-17], paid the fee, and was asked by Sr.

8 This sheet is date- and time-stamped contemporaneously with the Appellant’s meeting with Sr. Inspector Duffy at
DBI.

4-
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Insp. Duffy to return on Friday, March 6, 2020, and meet with him to review and file the
Abatement Permit.

Two days later, on March 6, 2020, they met again at Sr. Inspector Duffy’s request. Sr.
Inspector Duffy added another handwritten note to the March 4, 2020 application [Exhibit 18]
(regarding 90 sq. ft. of sheetrock) and sent the Applicant to Plan Check to seek issuance of the
Abatement Permit [Exhibit 4]. This was all done to ensure there would be no misunderstanding
of the intent, scope, and legality of the Abatement Permit. Also of note: Sr. Inspector Duffy had
already visited the property and inspected the subject room on two separate occasions. There
can be no claim that 1) the Appellant made any misrepresentation of the subject room’s history,
or 2) that the Abatement Permit failed to designate the room as a “laundry.”

2. Special Authorization Is Not Required To Designate A “Laundry.”

It should be noted that this room does not actually require authorization to change the
designation. Per code, authorization is only required to create a few specific room types: e.g.,
certain kitchens (to ensure minimum size), bedrooms (to ensure minimum size, light, air, closet,
and rescue window), and bathrooms (to ensure ventilation). Here, the subject room was never a
legal kitchen and, after the fire, was no longer a kitchen at all (since it was destroyed by fire,
leaving no actual use). There is no code section requiring authorization for the room designation
“laundry.”

The Abatement Permit designated the space in question as a laundry. It was built,
inspected, and finaled. The subsequent applications for the Fire Repair Permit and Seismic
Retrofit Permit required plans and correctly labeled the space as “laundry.” There is neither

“inconsistency” nor “misrepresentation.”

3. The Property Is Legally Confirmed As Two Residential Units — Despite The
Planning’s Department’s Claims To The Contrary.

The Board of Appeals may recall that the subject property was the subject of a prior
appeal (Appeal 18-093). Despite a legally binding Pre-Application Decision in which DBI and
the Fire Department determined that the Property contains two residential dwelling units, the

Planning Department wrongly argued to the Board that the Property contains three residential

-5
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dwelling units, and it encouraged the Board to deny a permit to correct the record. The Board of
Appeals denied that permit, and the Appellant was forced to file a lawsuit challenging the
decision (Turon v. San Francisco Board of Appeals, et al., Case No. CPF-19-516533). The
Appellant worked with the City Attorney to resolve the lawsuit. The outcome was a Stipulated

Dismissal granting the outcome sought by the Appellant. To wit:

1. DBl issued a Certificate of Final Completion and Occupancy on May 22, 2019,
signed by Patrick O’Riordan: “To document the legal use and occupancy of this

building as a 3 story building containing two Residential dwelling units. This

permit corrects errors on previously issued permits from 1975 — present.” [Exhibit

19]

2. A Notice of Revocation of Notices of Special Restrictions was executed and
recorded on title for the Property revising Notice of Special Restrictions Nos.
F279863 and E071290 to refer to the Certificate of Final Completion and Occupancy
for Building Permit Application No. 2019052113300 for two dwelling units.
[Exhibit 20]

3. Counsel for the City and for Mr. Turon executed and filed a Stipulation Regarding
Dismissal, confirming: “The property located at 2722-2724 Folsom Street
(“Property”) is a three-story building containing two legal residential dwelling units.
The residential flat located at 2724 Folsom Street formerly contained a second
kitchen that was installed without the benefit of permits, located in the
northeast corner of the residential flat. This second kitchen was destroyed by

fire on February 17, 2018.” (Emph. Added.) [Exhibit 21]

Having obtained his intended outcome in litigation, and in reliance on the Stipulation,
the Appellant dismissed the lawsuit on April 17, 2020. The Property’s status is not in question.

Nevertheless, Planning continued to use the prior appeal as an excuse to withhold the

-6-
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Appellant’s Garage Permit (which Planning and DBI had already approved). In fact, Planning
inexplicably updated its status in the Permit Tracking System: “10/7/20: Cancellation of permit
Planning Commission disaproved [sic] removal of unit” and caused DBI to cancel the
application.

The Appellant was given no notice of this action. The cancellation was also entirely
without reason; the Garage Permit does not include “removal of [a] unit,” and the Garage
Permit was not disapproved by the Planning Commission. Any previous question of removing
units was overtaken and rendered moot by the Stipulation and the 2019 CFC for “two
Residential dwelling units.” Fortunately, the Appellant noticed the Garage Permit’s updated
status and filed a timely appeal to the Board of Appeals. When Planning presumably realized
that there was no defensible justification for the cancellation, it worked with DBI to rescind its
wrongful action. Yet even still, the City has failed to issue the Garage Permit. It is one more act

in a long history of arbitrary and discriminatory acts directed against the Appellant.

4. Appellant Has A Vested Right To Complete Work Under The Subject
Permits.

The legal doctrine of “vested rights” applies in this situation, giving the Appellant an
inviolable right to complete the work authorized by the subject permits. A permit holder who
has secured a vested right to do construction is entitled to complete and use the improvements
as approved, without change or modification. The City may not prohibit construction authorized
by a permit on which the permit holder has relied to his detriment to the extent of a vested right.
(See Toigo v. Town of Ross (1998) 70 Cal. App. 4th 309, 321; Avco Community Developers,
Inc. v. South Coast Regional Com. (1976) 17 Cal. 3d 785, 791.) “Where a property owner has
performed substantial work and incurred substantial liabilities in good faith reliance upon a
permit issued by the government, he acquires a vested right to complete construction in
accordance with the terms of the permit.” Anderson v. City of La Mesa (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d
657, 660.)

In Anderson v. City of La Mesa, the court found that the city abused its discretion when

it refused to grant plaintiff a variance and permanent occupancy permit. (Anderson v. City of La

-
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Mesa (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 657.) The city issued a permit to construct a new home and
approved a seven-foot setback. During construction, the city inspected the house six times.
Upon completing the house, the plaintiff applied for a final inspection, but the city claimed a
specific plan ordinance required the plaintiff’s house to be set back at least ten feet. The court
noted that there was no harm to anyone from the nonconformity, and requiring the plaintiff to
remodel her home would be costly. (1d.)

Here, the Appellant has obtained the subject permits for work to repair his fire-damaged
building and complete a seismic retrofit. His permits specifically and particularly described the
work that would be completed. The City has already delayed the needed repairs for years. The
Appellant has spent more than $400,000° on hard construction costs in reliance on the subject
permits, and the work is nearly complete. The City has inspected the work under these permits
at least 14 times since November 2020, most recently on April 21, 2021'° [Exhibit B]. The
Appellant has relied in good faith on the City’s issuance of the permits, which were properly
issued, as well as City officials’ instructions for applying for the permits. Even if the subject
permits were issued in error (which they were not), the Appellant’s rights are still vested under
City of La Mesa.

Further delay will cause the Appellant substantial harm. The subject unit has been
uninhabitable since the fire in 2018. The Appellant has faced multiple appeals, a lawsuit, and
major expenses to repair the unit over several years. [Exhibit A] If this appeal is denied, the
Planning Department will either delay his repairs further with erroneous requests for additional
permitting process, or it will seek changes to or a revocation of the subject permits for work that
has already been performed and inspected — inflicting even greater injury. The work at issue
creates no “special problem for the area or adjacent landowners” and would not “create any
hardship on any other persons.” (Id. at 575.) Therefore, the subject permits are vested and must

be reinstated.

% Additionally, soft costs (such as architectural, engineering, and permit fees) bring the total expenditures to date
above $500,000.
10 To inspect work in the unit above and note the progress of the work under suspension.

_8-
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S. The City Is Unlawfully Discriminating Against The Appellant.

It appears the City simply does not like the Appellant and is retaliating against him'' for
exercising his legal but politically unpopular rights, including a lawful owner-move-in eviction,
lawful removal of illegal units, challenging the City’s permitting decisions, and suing the City.
Emails disclosed in response to a Sunshine Request support this conclusion, including one in
which a senior Planning Department official makes a false and potentially defamatory statement
about the Appellant’s honesty to a DBI official [Exhibit 23]. What’s more, this email was
wrongfully withheld by the Planning Department and not disclosed in response to our Sunshine
Request. We became aware of the email as it was produced by a different department pursuant
to a separate Sunshine Request. For the record, we object to the City’s violations of the
Appellant’s rights, including his Constitutional rights to due process and equal protection as a

“class of one.” (See Village of Willowbrook v. Olech (2000) 528 U.S. 562.)

V. CONCLUSION

The subject permits were properly issued. Even if there had been some technical defect
in their issuance (which there was not), the Appellant has performed substantial construction
work in good-faith reliance on the permits, and they are now vested as a matter of law.

There is no legitimate basis for the Suspension Request. The Appellant has fully
addressed the Planning Department’s misunderstandings as recited in the Suspension Request,
rendering the Suspension Request moot. It should be revoked immediately so the Appellant can

complete the needed repairs to his home.

! The Planning Department even placed an “Enhanced Review” requirement on the Appellant’s Property that
lasted for approximately two years (March 2018 — March 2020). The “Enhanced Review” appeared as a pop-up
window in the Permit Tracking System [Exhibit 22] and was only visible to City staff.
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Respectfully submitted,

ZACKS, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC

Ryan J. Patterson
Attorneys for Appellant
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Fax: (415) 288-9755

Attorneys for Appellant,
Michael Turon
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10.

I, Ryan J. Patterson, declare as follows:

I am counsel for appellant Michael Turon in this appeal. | am an attorney duly licensed
to practice law in the State of California and am a shareholder in the law firm of Zacks,

Freedman & Patterson, PC.

Except as to those matters stated on information and belief, which I believe to be true,
the facts stated in this declaration are based upon my personal knowledge and I am
competent to testify as to these facts.

The foregoing documents were obtained, inter alia, via Sunshine Ordinance requests
from my office to the San Francisco Department of Building Inspection and Planning
Department, emails to and from my office, and from the San Francisco Permit Tracking
System.

Attached as Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of BPA No. 202006118414 (the “Fire
Repair Permit”).

Attached as Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of BPA No. 202010055941 (the
“Seismic Retrofit Permit”).

Attached as Exhibit 3 are true and correct copies of prior plans for the Property and
supporting affidavits.

Attached as Exhibit 4 is a true and correct copy of BPA No. 202003066357 (the
“Abatement Permit”). On information and belief, Sr. Inspector Duffy handwrote the
words, “All work in Laundry area only. 90 sq ft s/rock replacement approx.”

Attached as Exhibit 5 is a true and correct copy of permit tracking systems records of
permit applications for the Property.

Attached as Exhibit 6 is a true and correct copy of the job card for BPA no.
202010055941.

Attached as Exhibit 7 is a true and correct copy of the permit details report for BPA no.
202010055941.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.
18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

Attached as Exhibit 8 is a true and correct copy of the permit details report for BPA no.
20206118414.

Attached as Exhibit 9 is a true and correct copy of the Planning Department’s
Suspension Request dated April 8, 2021.

Attached as Exhibit 10 is a true and correct copy of the Department of Building
Inspection’s Complaint Data Sheet for Complaint No. 201842471.

Attached as Exhibit 11 is a true and correct copy of the Department of Building
Inspection’s Complaint Data Sheet for Complaint No. 201842471 showing that the
Notice of Violation was closed on March 27, 2020.

Attached as Exhibit 12 is a true and correct copy Notice of Violation No. 201842471,
issued on February 21, 2018.

Attached as Exhibit 13 is a true and correct copy of an email | sent to Joseph Duffy on
August 1, 20109.

Attached as Exhibit 14 is a true and correct copy of BPA No. 202003066357.

Attached as Exhibit 15 is a true and correct copy of the permit details report for BPA
No. 201908027791, dated March 4, 2020.

Attached as Exhibit 16 is a true and correct copy of the request to withdraw BPA No.
201908027791 and the permit application.

Attached as Exhibit 17 is a true and correct copy of the Permit Details Report for Permit
No. 201908027791 showing that the permit application was withdrawn on March 4,
2020.

Attached as Exhibit 18 is a true and correct copy of the Abatement Permit Application.
On information and belief, Sr. Inspector Duffy handwrote in the words, “All work in
Laundry area only.”

Attached as Exhibit 19 is a true and correct copy of the Certificate of Final Completion
and Occupancy for 2722-24 Folsom Street, issued on May 22, 2019, documenting that

the property contains two Residential Dwelling Units.
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23. Attached as Exhibit 20 is a true and correct copy of the Notice of Special Restrictions
recorded on title for the Property on January 31, 2020.

24. Attached as Exhibit 21 is a true and correct copy of the Stipulation Regarding Dismissal
for case no. CFP-19-516533.

25. On information and belief, attached as Exhibit 22 is a true and correct copy of the
“Enhanced Review” pop-window concerning all permit applications for Appellant’s
property in the City’s permit tracking system.

26. Attached as Exhibit 23 is a true and correct copy of an email exchange between Sr.
Inspector Joseph Duff and the Zoning Administrator, Scott Sanchez, dated June 18,
2018. These emails were obtained via a Sunshine Request to the San Francisco

Department of Building Inspection.

I declare, under penalty of perjury of the laws of the State of California, that the

foregoing is true and correct.

May 20, 2021

Ryan J. Patterson
Attorneys for Appellant
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Keyed Notes:

1 (E) wall to remain

2 (E) window, frame, hardware,
and trim to remain

3 (E) door, frame, and hardware to
remain

4 (N) concrete skim coat over (E)
concrete subfloor

5 (N) 2 layers of 5/8" type "X" gup.
bd. Over (E) 2x wood ceiling
joists @ 16" 0.C. w/ (N) R-14
Batt insulation in the cavities.
See detail xx/xx

6 NOT USED

1 (N) 1-hr fire rated SWND door,
frame, and hardware with an
automatic closer. See detall
XX/XX

) (N) 8'w x T'h roll up garage door

g NOT USED

10 (N) 2 layers of 5/&" type "X" gup.
bd. Over (E) 2x6 wd studs @ 16"
0.C. wl (N) R-15 Batt insulation
in the cavities. See detail xx/xx

11 (N) 5/8" type "X" gyp. bd. On
both sides of (E) 2x4 wd studs
@16"0.C. wl (N) R-15 Batt
insulation in the cavities. See
detail xx/xx

12 (N) permeable paving. See detall
XX[XX

13 (E) wood gate to remain

14  (E) 5" wd fence to remain

15  (E) concrete fence posts to
remain

16  (N) Landscape area

17  (E) Landscape area

186 Infill (E) opening with 2x4 wd
studs @ 16" O.C. w/ 5/8" type
"X" gyp. bd. On both sides and
R-15 Batt insulation in the
cavities. Shim or fur wall to
match (E) wall thickness. See
detail xx/xx

19  (N) 2x6 wood studs @ 16" O,C.
around (N) structural posts (see
structural drawings) w/ 2
layers of 5/86" type "X" gyp. bd.
On the interior and (N) wood
siding on the exterior. Fill
cavities with (N) R-15 Batt
Insulation. See detail xx/xx.

20 (E) Wood gate to remain.

21  Reuse (E) concrete fence post.

22  (N)Wood fence 5' high to match
(E)

23  (N) Concrete fence post to
match (E) height, form &
material.

24  (N) Wood gate 5' high match (E)
fence.
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Keyed Notes:

1 (E) fence to remain

2 (E) wd gate to remain

3 (E) concrete fence post to
remain

4 Remove (E) brick paving
and landscaping from this
area

5 Remove (E) concrete fence
posts, retain for future use

6 (E) landscape area to
remain

T (N) permeable paving. See
detail xx/xx

8 (N) 8'w x T'h roll up door

9 Remove (E) concrete side
walk and curb

10  Remove (E) fence

11 (N) concrete curb, curb cut,
and side walk. See details
XX[XX and xx/xx

12 (E) Wood gate to remain

13 Reuse (E) concrete fence
post

14  (N) Concrete fence post to
match (E)

15  (N)5'Wood gate to match
(E) wood fence

16 (N)5' Wood fence to match
(E)

17 (N) Landscaping in area

shown shaded

ENLARGED
SITE PLANS

A-6


david
DSLocicero Stamp


|||||||||||||||||||||

[TTTTTTTTTITTITTTITIT11/7

[TTTTTITTTITTTITTITITITT Y

CHIM/TYP — TIIIT1]
[T T |I
|||||||||I /)
|||||||||I //
TI11 / \ 1
Ll i
7 | v
=<.r - ?
Y - g
| =] K
ENTRY — - RN iy d—
LEVEL F.F.E. | —
o h = | W iRh i =
8 Ff s /
LOWER S | YT VY VY VYT VYV Y Moy —
LEVELFFE N
- k IP 1 . ) f ,ﬁCURB
p—— l\— \L — I ¢f
ADJACENT GRADE TYP LROAD \LADJACENT
CURB CUT CURB CUT
NOTE:

(E) FENCES & GATES NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY

David Locicero

1_0"

architect

California Registration C19452

dslocicero@gmail.com
www.dslociceroarchitect.com

-, EXISTING ELEVATION

4" =

2340 Powell Street, No. 290
Emeryville, CA 94608

al¥

Michael Turon
2722 - 2724 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94110

2722 - 2724 Folsom Street

415.342 2204 RESTORE HISTORIC GARAGE

turon@cantab.net

(E) CONCRETE FENCE

POST IN (N) LOCATION

Drawing Index:

A Site Plan
(E) WOOD FENCE (N) CONCRETE FENCE POST A2  Existing Floor Plans
(N) WOOD FENCE A3  Existing Floor Plans
(E) WOOD GATE A4  Proposed Floor Plans
(E) CONCRETE (E) CONCRETE A5  Proposed Floor Plans
FENCE POST FENCE POST A6  Enlarged Site Plans
‘ AT  Elevations
| Ad  Elevations
_ \ \>> Y A4 Historic Permits
o
= / /(B?SCEONCRETE
4 | n A
N /" (E) STAIR M(E) CONCRETE
CONCRETE FENCE POST AND
BASE WOOD FENCE
TO REMAIN
5 ELEVATION @ FENCE & GATES
/1/4" = 1-0"
TITIIIIIIIIIIIIIII1L
[ TTTTITTITIITITIITITITITY
CHIM/TYP — LT
[ T 11 II
[TILT y
| TITT] J
TIIT / \ -
— PATCH & REPAIR (E)
<ZE J — - - WOOD SIDING
= | ] | AS REQUIRED
L /o L[ |
o ] N
o - sl L _
e 'ql_ L LT // \ i -OI
T =& - / / : / <
— | J
| _s ¢ ol ]
LEVEL F.F.E. - : PEES e
6 | T :
=o| (N) SIDING ' A <
o TO MATCH (E) p o
(N) WOOD || —=t+ —
LOWER TRIM :
LEVEL F.F.E. - A Myl CURB
k X b} ! { ,/7
; \ = m— . ﬁi
ADJACENT LGRADE/TYP LROAD LADJACENT
CURB CUT
N) WOOD CURB CUT
N) CURB CUT (
(N) TRIM
NOTE:
(E) FENCES & GATES NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY
", PROPOSED ELEVATION
/1/4" = 1-0"
Rev. |Dat C t Date: 02 July 2018
Copyright David Locicero. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. The = = ommen® Scale: As No}’;ed ELEVATIONS
arclr}itect's drawipgs a.nd other work are for use sole%y on this Drawn By: DSL.ocicero
D vmation contaited hevete chall ot be ned ity the Checked By: ~ DSLocicero
express written authorization of the architect. Job Number: 1806

A-7



david
DSLocicero Stamp


David Locicero
architect

California Registration C19452

HESSSSSSSSSSSSSSESESESESESEEEEEEEEEE NESESESESESESESESESESESESESESEEEEEEEEEEEEEY NESEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE
A

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII%fiF\%’\\IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII/%Qs\IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
O

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII/%// NIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII/// §§\\§\IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

NSNS E Ry o \\\“\\IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII/// HEEEEEEEEESEEEESEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIJ//// \\\LIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII//;/ [TT T T T T I T T I T T I I T I T I I T T I T I I T I I T I TIT I I T I I I I T TTT ]]

I
SN LI T T T T T T TTTITIT I T I T I T T IITIIITITIT1) \\LIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

N
\ \\\\IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

\\&IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII/%//
N\ 7
N\ y NI T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T I T T T T T I T I T TTTT1T]

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII//éf/

\\IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII)/// N
NS EEENNNNEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII///

[TTTTTTITTITITITITITITITIITIITIITITIT1T])7

\\IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII/////
\\IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
\\ [TT T T T T I T T T T T I I T I I T I I T I I T I I T I I T I TIT I I T TTT T]

[TTITTTTITITTITIITITITITITITITIITITITL”

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIJ//// HEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIé// \\\\LIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII/// \\\NIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

[TTTTT T TTTTT T ITITTTT] I// \\N\\IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEN \\\\IIIIIIIII%/ \NIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

L\uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuumuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuDuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuumuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuﬂuuuuuur

) R | [ ] | R (S |
/// \\\ \\s\ /// \\\
/// \\\ \\ /// \\\
=<|-
/) \ y i \ !
o))
= _-----=
||
~— ~  ENTRY
LEVEL F.F.E.
W\ Y\ Y\ Y\ W\ W\ W\ \ W\ Y\ O.
?ﬁ >
N\ W\ A A \ \ W\
LOWER
— ' ' — -~~~ LEVELF.FE.
5 PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION
‘\\\\ - ///" 1/8" - 1 -O"
[T I T T T T T I T I I I I T I T I I T I T I T I T I I T I T I T T T I T T T I T I I T I T T T I T T T T I T I T T T L T T T I T T T T I T T T L T T T I T T T T I T I T LTI T T I T T T T T I I T I T I T I T T I T I T I I I T I TIITIIIIIT
[T T T I I T T I T I I T I I I I I I I I T I T I I T T T I T I T T T T T T I T I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I T I T T T T T T T T T T I T T I T I T T T T T T T I T T I T I T T LT I T I T I T T I I T I T I I T I T I T I ITITIT ]
[T I T T T T T T I T T T T I T I T T I I T I T I I T I T I T LT I T T I I T I T T T T I T T T T T T T T T T I T T T T T T I T I T T T T T T I T T T T T T T T T T I T I T T T T I T T T T T T I T T T I T I T T I T I T T I T I IITIIIITIITIIITIL]
[T T T I I T T I T I I T I I I I I I I I T I T I I T T T I T I T T T T T T I T I T T T T I T T T T I T T T T I T I T T T T T T T T T T I T T I T I T T T T T T T I T T I T I T T LT I T I T I T T I I T I T I I T I T I T I ITITIT ]
[T I T T T T T T I T T T T I T I T T I I T I T I I T I T I T LT I T T I I T I T T T T I T T T T T T T T T T I T T T T T T I T I T T T T T T I T T T T T T T T T T I T I T T T T I T T T T T T I T T T I T I T T I T I T T I T I IITIIIITIITIIITIL]
[T T T T I I T T I T T I T I I I T I I I I T I T I I T T I T I T I T T T T T T T I T I I T T T I T I T T I T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T I T I T T T I T T T T T T T T T T T I T I T T T T T I T I T I T T I I T T I T I I I I T I I ITITITIT]
[T T T T T ITTTTTT I T I I T I T TITTIITTIT ALTIITT I I I I T T I T T I I T I T I T T I T I T T I I T T I I I TT I T I ITT I T T T I TTI I T I T I I T TIIITIITTITTIITITIIITIITTITT]
[T T T T T T T I TITI T I T T I T I T I T I T I T TITITTIT” NI T I T T T T TI T I T T I T I T I T I T I T I TI T I T I TITI1]7 NI TITITTTTTI T I T I T I T T TITI T T TTTITITITTTITITITITTITITIT ITT]
[T TTTITTIITITTIITTIITIITTITTIITITT]” N NI TT T T T I TTTITTIITIITTITTIITTIITIITTIITTY N LI TTTTTTITTITTTITTITT T I T I I T TIITIITTITTITTIIITIITTITT]
[TITTTTITTIITITIITITIITIITIIITIIIIILY \\|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||/o \\\|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||
[T I T T T I I T T I T T IIIITITIIIIIITII1) NI IITITTTITITIITTITIITITIIITIIITIIIIL S ST T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T I T TTTITITITIT]
[TITTTTIIITTIIITTIIITIIIIIIIIIIL \é\\\\IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIJ///// N\ GEEEESESEEESEEEEEEEEEEEEENEEEEEEEEEEENEEEEEEEEEEE
[T T T I I T I I I IIIIIITIIIIIIIII1Y VNIIHIIIHIIIHIIIHIIIHIIIH/? NI LTI T T ITT T TIITITITTIIITTIIITTITIITTTTT]
[TIITITIITTITIIITITITITITITIIITL \\|||||||||||||||||||||||||||)§ N T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T I TITTTITTT]
[TTITITITITITITITITIITITIIIL) NI I TIITTIIIITITIITIIIIII11)7 NI I LTI T T T T T T I T T T I T T T T T T T I T I I T IITITII I 1]
[TI T T T I I I I I IIIIITIIIIIITII1) . \NII|||||||||||||||||III;// LTI TITTTTTTIITI T T I I TTI T T I I TIITTITTIIITTIITTIT]
[TTITIITITIIIIIIIITIITIIIIL” / SLLITTTTTTITITITITITILY SN LTI T T T T T I T T I T I I TTITTITTIITTITIIIT I I 1]
[TITTIIIIITIIIIIIIIIII1) N ITITITTITIIIIITIIIIIL” ST T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T I I I T ITITITIT]
[TTITIIITITITIIIIITIIIII1]7 , N|||||||||||||||y// NI T T T T T T T T T T T T I T I T T T T T I T I T T T TTTITITITTIT]
[TITTIIITITIIITIIITIITY NUIITITIIIITITI] SN LTI TTITTITIITITTITTITIITIITITTITTITTI I 1]
[TITITTITTTITIITITIIIIT] CNLIIIITITIITIITY N T T T T T T T I T T T T T T T T T T T I T T T T I I T T I I T IIT]
[TITTITTITTIITIITIITD o NITIITIITIL . N[ TITTITITTITT T T ITTITTITT I
‘L\uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuumuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuumuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu\uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuﬂuuuuuur
) D | [ 3 R (R |
/ 1 [ / \
y \ y \ |
! \ ! \ m
_------= ¥
||
—————r~ — ENTRY
LEVEL F.F.E.
N\ N\ N\ N\ N\ W W W W =
\ <
o
W\ W\ \ W\ \ \ A\
/ =i
LOWER
| | ! I — \ - - N - LEVEL FFE
4 EXISTING SOUTH ELEVATION
‘\\\\ - ///" 1/8" - 1 -O"
Stamp- Rev. |Date Comments Date: 02 July 2018
2340 Powell Street, No. 290 . Copyright David Locicero. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. The : Scale: As Noted
E 1le. CA 94608 Michael Turon architect's drawings and other work are for use solely on this Drawn By: DSLocicero
mervyvilile project. The architect is the author and reserves all rights. ) .
y ! 2722 - 2724 FOlSOIn Stl'e Et 2722 - 2724 FOlsom Street Information contained herein shall not be used without the Checked By: DSLocicero
RESTORE HISTORIC GARAGE San FranCiSCO, CA 941 10 express written authorization of the architect. ]Ob Number: 1806

415.342.2204
dslocicero@gmail.com

www.dslociceroarchitect.com

turon@cantab.net

Drawing Index:

A
A2
A3
Ad
A5
Ab
AT
AB
Ad

NOTES:

Site Plan

Existing Floor Plans
Existing Floor Plans
Proposed Floor Plans
Proposed Floor Plans
Enlarged Site Plans
Elevations

Elevations

Historic Permits

1. SEE 1/A-2 FOR SCOPE OF
REMOVAL.
2. SEE 1/A-4 FOR SCOPE OF NEW WORK

ELEVATIONS

A-8


david
DSLocicero Stamp


Drawing Index:

Al  Site Plan

A2  Existing Floor Plans
A3  Existing Floor Plans
A4  Proposed Floor Plans
AS  Proposed Floor Plans
A6  Enlarged Site Plans
AT  Elevations

AS  Elevations

A9 Historic Permits

% e S 0L U. - Adgg -WIOH:E'-O 10-, SANM FRANMNCISC U ; : Adoo -IVIOI:HO
Ll s of Puilding Tn :  «gip- Buckies & Curtin % Gl e "_i L . = }
g l \ l ?}'- t‘._:i :; _--*"' :;_- § | \ ‘ J;?nilngtmligr]{ss;rﬂ th“ ) MN.8 & E—77008 =
; e L Eox ! >
shifiruge] =~ ALTERATION BLANKS ' aow B 2] Gegminedod  ALTERATION BLANKS 1
QZUL ECTION, - N O AR AP FUIDIG IEPECTION 65; . Section 102a for Sub Floors; o
2 WRITE IN INK—FILE TWO COPIES- - , me e B Wil ey Wil Socties 3G, Cntieepm, D D | :
TO THE HONORABLE | . - s - = = | o rie soomasus: WRITE IN INK—FILE TWO COPIES. ol
e == = 5 THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS |
Al - Al Al MR . o or _ . wner
Gt - : | ; . : 'g ’Z% Q: o OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO . ] j: : )
The undersigned respectiully petition your Honorable Doard for permission to do the following work 0Tt 7 Localion f Gentlemen ' ! To make additions, alterations or repairs
L /-\ . - . o ,Z J ~ ’2 é( k The undersigned mpegtfuuy petition your Honcrahle Board for permission to do the following wurk o to building
g; i - ;o ey é;‘ : S
Mdt of. U/ At S ‘ 'f > f | at Fﬂme:r . f Locaﬁon Q?lgr_}@f;g-
. T . i J i e . M e e . "ﬂ_
R e —. street ‘ :: Cn‘ﬂ =" e Ir e e R R L Street
! OF oo eeeeemumsssmseassaseteeesensenesdseasisiemiisisisesseasessemsEsssSesesiesEesEeSeEisEISSEiSssseeTiesiiieisssssesisitsistisasssessessesesssses _ :
\vama PLAINLY FULL DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE DONE w0 S Vs
5 ? #__d_z-—.—flr-.:;_:r_:::- = ;l-:ﬂ "' l! QFH ] ; . .
‘-/i’ : / 4 - g b‘r« B e e e Filed ....... 9 ...............................

g
)
\
)

..................................................................................................................

...............................................................................................................................

.- G g gl s e e s e i e e T Ty T e T e Lt e ’ ; ____vMJ'J --r- W, v - b :
= . v sastd 4 7%7 . | i e K 3
: ‘ TS e b T OF e |

— i ———— . o —— T —, ———— —t

. I . ; i ;‘.*‘. '__ﬂ_.;..*&-\n\"t‘\ LL AR AR LAY

[ e,
puU Ay oF Wil T Lo ;
stimated cost of work, §.

Buuding ttj be used as ... _

e " "Chief Buildi
d o e a —— e — T W S L | S — — 2 : - A
In considerstinn of the granting of the foregoing application, I hereby agree to save the City and County of Estimated cost of work, $“§jL : 3 ; ?

San Franc@-o harmless from all costs and damages which may accrue from the use or occupancy of the side-

walk, stre: ‘:r sub-sidewalk spz.c in the said work.
&
Name of Architect . ooooiie s e e
— X9

Building to be used as 7 "

1 hereby agree to sdve, indemnify and keep harmless the City and Cnunty of San Francisco and its
officials against all liabilities, judgments, costs and expenses which may in anywise accrue against said city
~—_Owner and county in consequence of the granting of this permit, and all costs and damages which may accrue from

f’ e the use or occupancy of any sidewalk, street or sub-sidewalk place by vu'tue thereof and will in all things
Aldresy e e e S i e e i S __J ju*z e strictly comply with the conditions of this permit. .
Name of Builder—_ .. .. . - Name of Amh:tect)/wh—ﬁm e
e Dt Tl T G L _ o e P el %

Ribdia o i S , . .oAddresa ........ S okt e ot S rale iy A;ddx‘ess

i - - i _ Name of Builder.... oo icceemmnnr e rmr s enmcrmnsessinc 5

ort _ e _favorably .. ___. ___ . _ i i e e er R
e S R L e B R e s o e e e e e o e P e g s Report......= —_— favorably
i g U . o - e~ .éﬁ-c.i_:é}:.-“
1927
— - T _-‘-_Té" -"I . =

1 . Stamg Rev. |Date Comments Date: 02 July 2018
D aVl d L O Cl C e rO 2340 Powell Street, No. 290 ) Copyright David Locicero. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. The ~ : HI STORI C

Michael Turon hitect's d d other work are f. lely on th Scale: As Noted
. arc .itect's rawipgs an other work are for use so e%y on this Drawn By: DSl.ocicero
h o EmeI'YVﬂle, CA 94608 2722 _ 2724 Folsom Street 2722 - 2724 Folsom Street project. The architect is the author and reserves all rights. Checked By: . PERMITS
architect

Information contained herein shall not be used without the DSLocicero
A 9

415.342.2204 RE STORE HISTORIC GARAGE San FranCiSCO, CA 94110 express written authorization of the architect. Job Number: 1806

dslocicero@gmail.com
www.dslociceroarchitect.com

California Registration C19452 turon@cantab.net



david
DSLocicero Stamp


36x24

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

. GENERAL

A, ALL CONSTRUCTION AND INSPECTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2016 CALIFORNIA
BUILDING CODE W/AMENDMENTS BY LOCAL JURISDICTIONS.

B. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AT THE JOB SITE BEFORE COMMENCING
WORK AND SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER.

C. OMISSIONS OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE DRAWINGS, NOTES
AND DETAILS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT AND
RESOLVED BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

D. DO NOT USE SCALED DIMENSIONS; USE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS OR WHERE NO DIMENSION
IS PROVIDED, CONSULT THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
THE WORK.

E. DETAILS SHOWN SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO THE PROJECT AT ALL APPROPRIATE
LOCATIONS WHETHER SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT OR NOT. TYPICAL DETAILS ARE
INTENDED TO APPLY TO APPLICABLE SITUATIONS UON. IN GENERAL, TYPICAL DETAILS
ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY REFERENCED.

F. FOR WATERPROOFING, FIREPROOFING, ETC. REFER TO DRAWINGS OTHER THAN
STRUCTURAL.

G.  SEE DRAWINGS OTHER THAN STRUCTURAL FOR: KINDS OF FLOOR FINISH AND THEIR
LOCATION, FOR DEPRESSIONS IN FLOOR SLABS, FOR OPENINGS IN WALLS AND FLOORS
REQUIRED BY ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL FEATURES, FOR ROADWAY PAVING,
WALKS, RAMPS, STAIRS, CURBS, ETC.

H. HOLES AND OPENINGS THROUGH WALLS AND FLOORS FOR DUCTS, PIPING AND

J.

VENTILATION SHALL BE CHECKED BY THE CONTRACTOR, WHO SHALL VERIFY SIZES
AND LOCATIONS OF SUCH HOLES OR OPENINGS WITH THE PLUMBING, HEATING,
VENTILATION AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND THESE SUBCONTRACTORS.

NO PIPES NOR DUCTS SHALL BE PLACED IN SLABS OR WALLS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
DETAILED OR APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT FINISHED STRUCTURE. CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO SHORING AND TEMPORARY BRACING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL UNDERTAKE
ALL NECESSARY MEASURES TO ENSURE SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND STRUCTURES
AT THE SITE AND ADJACENT TO THE SITE. OBSERVATION VISITS TO THE SITE BY THE
ARCHITECT, ENGINEER OR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR OF SUCH RESPONSIBILITY.

Il. DESIGN CRITERIA

A.  APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES: CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), 2016 EDITION:

SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE (SFBC), 2016 EDITION

B.  VERTICAL LIVE LOADS:

1. FLOOR: 40 PSF

2. EXITS & CORRIDORS (NON—REDUCIBLE): 100 PSF

3. ROOF: 20 PSF

C. LATERAL LOADS:
1. WIND: BASIC WIND SPEED = 115 MPH; EXPOSURE = B: Iw = 1.0
2. SEISMIC:
a. BASE SHEAR (EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE)
SITE CLASS = D, Ss = 1.503, S1 = 0.670; | = 1.00; OCC CAT = |
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY = E; R = 6.5 (PLYWOOD SHEAR WALLS):
V = 0.154W
b. COMPONENT ANCHORAGE
SDS = #.### ap, Rp = VARIES (SEE ASCE 7—10 TABLES 13.5—1 & 13.6—1)
lp = 1.0; Fp SUBJECT TO COMPONENT ATTACHMENT ELEVATIONS
Fp MAX = 1.600 Wp; Fp MIN = 0.300 Wp
D. FOUNDATION DESIGN CRITERIA

1. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON FIRM, UNDISTURBED SOIL. BOTTOM OF FOOTINGS
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE MINIMUM AND SHALL BE LOWERED AS REQUIRED
TO REMOVE SOFT AND LOOSE MATERIAL.

2. SPREAD FOOTINGS: ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURES ARE:

a. DEAD LOADS 1500 PSF

b. DEAD + LIVE LOADS 1500 PSF

c. DEAD + LIVE + SEISMIC LOADS 2000 PSF
lll. MATERIALS
A.  CONCRETE

1. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE REINFORCED UON.

2. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CONSOLIDATED

3. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE MIXED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318. USE
MIXES WITH MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE APPROPRIATE FOR FORM AND REBAR
CLEARANCES TO BE ENCOUNTERED (SEE ACH).

4. CONCRETE STRENGTH AND WEIGHT:

MIN 28—DAY | MAX | AGGREGATE | SLUMP | WATER/ | MIN—MAX
LOCATION STRENGTH | WEIGHT SIZE +/=1"| CEMENT |% FLY ASH
(PSh) (PSF) RATIO
SLAB—ON—GRADE 2500 145 3/4 0.45 |15-25%
BUILDING WALLS . :
o RETANING WaLLS 3000 145 3/4 4 0.55 | 0-25%
FOOTINGS /GRADE BEAMS 3000 145 3/47 4 0.55 | 0-30%

5. PORTLAND CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C150, TYPE | OR II, LOW ALKALI

6. FLY ASH SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C618, TYPE F

7. MIN=MAX % FLYASH REFERS TO PERCENTAGE REPLACEMENT OF CEMENT BY WEIGHT.

8. AGOREGATE FOR HARDROCK CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS
AND TESTS OF ASTM C33. EXCEPTIONS MAY BE USED ONLY WITH THE PERMISSION
OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

9. CONDUIT OR PIPE SIZE (0.D.) SHALL NOT EXCEED 30% OF SLAB THICKNESS AND
SHALL BE PLACED FOUR DIAMETERS MINIMUM APART, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
DETAILED OTHERWISE.

10. PROJECTING CORNERS OF BEAMS, WALLS, COLUMNS, ETC. SHALL BE FORMED WITH
A 3/4” CHAMFER, UON ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

11. PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL
EMBEDMENTS, INCLUDING COLUMN ANCHOR BOLTS, SILL BOLTS, HOLDOWN ANCHOR
BOLTS, ETC. ARE PROPERLY LOCATED AND SECURELY TIED IN PLACE.

B. REINFORCING STEEL

1. BARS: ASTM A615, GRADE 60; #4 AND SMALLER, GRADE 40; WELDED REINFORCING
SHALL BE A/06

2. WELDED WIRE FABRIC: ASTM A185

5. MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER FOR REINFORCING STEEL:

a. SURFACES POURED AGAINST GROUND 3"
b. FORMED SURFACES BELOW CGRADE 2"
c. SURFACES EXPOSED TO WEATHER 2"

4. TERMINATION OF REINFORCEMENT:

a. TERMINATE ALL BARS IN LAPS, 90 DEGREE BENDS, OR WITH DOWELS INTO EXISTING
CONCRETE.

b. BEND TOP MAT OR FOOTING BARS DOWN TO BOTTOM BARS AT ENDS.

c. BEND BOTTOM MAT OR FOOTING BARS UP WITH STANDARD 90 DEGREE BENDS.

d. PROVIDE DOWELS INTO FOOTINGS AND SLABS ABOVE AT WALLS AND COLUMNS OF
SAME SIZE AND SPACING AS VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT.

5. ALL REINFORCING STEEL AND EMBEDMENTS TO BE HELD SECURELY IN PLACE PRIOR
TO PLACING CONCRETE. PROVIDE SUFFICIENT SUPPORTS TO ALLOW WALKING ON
REINFORCEMENT.

6. PROVIDE DOWELS AT ALL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS (I.E. WALL TO FOOTING) OF SAME
SIZE AND SPACING MINIMUM  UON.

7. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS REINFORCEMENT WHERE POSSIBLE. PLACE ONLY AS SHOWN
OR APPROVED. STAGGER SPLICES WHERE POSSIBLE.

8. DETAIL ACCORDING TO ACI=315, MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR DETAILING
REINFORCED CONCRETE STRUCTURES.

9. REINFORCE ALL ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE FLOOR FILLS WITH WELDED WIRE
FABRIC 6x6 W1.4xW1.4 UON.

E.

WOOD
1. FRAMING LUMBER — DOUGLAS FIR—LARCH, TYP UON
a. HEADERS, POSTS, BEAMS & JOISTS: No. |
b. PLATES, STUDS & BLOCKING: No. 2
c. ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE 6'—0” OR LESS ABOVE GROUND
PRESSURE—PRESERVATIVE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR. TREAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
AWPA STANDARD U1 FOR ABOVE—GROUND USE. PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT
SHALL USE WATER—BORNE PRESERVATIVES.

d. ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL HAVE 19% MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT AT TIME
OF INSTALLATION.

2. PLYWOOD SHEATHING (STRUCTURAL Il UON):

a. ROOF SHEATHING: 5/8” CD EXTERIOR APA RATED 32/16, PSI

b. FLOOR SHEATHING: 3/4” CD EXTERIOR APA RATED 48/24, PS1

c. WALL SHEATHING: 15/32” STRUCT | APA RATED, EXPOSURE 1, PSI1, 5-PLY

3. FRAMING HARDWARE AND JOIST HANGERS: AS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON
STRONGTIE CO. OR APPROVED EQUAL. SIMPSON DESIGNATIONS USED. USE NAILS
PER ICC APPROVAL FOR EACH DEVICE. ALL FRAMING HARDWARE AND JOIST
HANGERS SHALL BE HOT—DIP GALVANIZED.

4. NAILS: COMMON WIRE GAGE, UON. SHORT NAILS MAY BE USED PROVIDED THEY
HAVE COMMON CODE SPECIFIED MINIMUM EMBEDMENT. ALL NAILING TO CONFORM
TO CBC TABLE 2304.9.1, UON. ALL NAILS FOR PLYWOOD SHALL BE GALVANIZED
PLYWOOD NAILS.

5. BOLTS: ASTM A307. ANCHOR RODS: ASTM F1554, FY = 36 KS
BOLTS FASTENING WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE FITTED WITH MALLEABLE IRON
WASHERS AGAINST WOOD AND STANDARD CUT WASHER AGAINST NUT. HOLES FOR
BOLTS SHALL BE BORED 1/32” MAXIMUM OVERSIZE. RETIGHTEN ALL BOLTS BEFORE
CLOSING IN. ALL BOLTS SHALL BE GALVANIZED.

6. FASTENERS IN PRESERVATIVE—TREATED AND/OR FIRE—RETARDANT—TREATED WOOD
SHALL BE HOT DIPPED ZINC—COATED GALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL,
SILICON BRONZE OR COPPER. COATING WEIGHTS FOR ZINC—COATED FASTENERS
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A153. FASTENERS OTHER THAN NAILS,
TIMBER RIVETS, WOOD SCREWS AND LAG SCREWS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE OF
MECHANICALLY DEPOSITED ZINC—COATED STEEL WITH COATING WEIGHTS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM B695, CLASS 55 MINIMUM.

7. ALL CUTS OR HOLES DRILLED IN PRESSURE—TREATED LUMBER AFTER TREATMENT
SHALL BE FIELD—TREATED WITH COPPER NAPHTHENATE, THE CONCENTRATION OF
WHICH SHALL CONTAIN MINIMUM OF 2% COPPER METAL, BY REPEATED BRUSHING,
DIPPING OR SOAKING UNTIL THE WOOD ABSORBS NO MORE PRESERVATIVE.

8. ALL NEW BLOCKING INSTALLED AGAINST EXISTING JOISTS SHALL HAVE SIMPSON A35
ANCHORS EACH END

9. ALL LAG SCREWS SHALL HAVE A CUT THREAD, NOT A ROLLED THREAD. DRILL HOLE
FOR THREADED PORTION OF LAG SCREW 75% OF THE SHANK DIAMETER. DRILL
HOLE FOR THE SHANK PORTION OF THE SCREW EQUAL TO THE SHANK DIAMETER

10. GLULAM BEAMS: 24F—V4 FOR SIMPLE SPANS (FB = 2400 PSI)

11. PARALLAM PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER (PSL) TO BE FABRICATED BY WEYERHAEUSER
(ICC—ES ESR—1387):

a. HEADERS & BEAMS: GRADE 2.2E
b. POSTS: GRADE 1.8E

12. MICROLLAM LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) TO BE FABRICATED BY
WEYERHAEUSER (ICC—ES ESR—1387): GRADE 1.9E

13. TIMBERSTRAND LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER (LSL) TO BE FABRICATED BY
WEYERHAEUSER (ICC—ES ESR—1387):

a. HEADERS, COLUMNS & POSTS: GRADE 1.3E

STEEL

1. SHAPES AND PLATES: ASTM A36, UON; WIDE FLANGES: ASTM A992, GRADE 50:
TUBES (SQUARE OR RECTANGULAR HSS): ASTM A500, GRADE C

2. BOLTS: ASTM A307/, UON
5. ANCHOR RODS: ASTM F1554, FY = 36 KSI, UON
4. SHEAR STUDS: NELSON H4L OR S3L (ICC—ES ESR—2856)
5. WELDING ELECTRODES: E/O.
FOR FULL PENETRATION WELDS USE CHARPY V—=NOTCH WIRE, MIN 20 ft—# @ O°F
6. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL TO BE DETAILED, FABRICATED AND ERECTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AISC SPECIFICATIONS.
/. ALL WELDING TO CONFORM TO AWS AND TO BE PERFORMED BY CERTIFIED WELDERS.
8. ALL BUTT WELDS ARE TO BE COMPLETE PENETRATION UON. ALL FILLET WELDS TO

BE AISC MINIMUM SIZES BASED UPON THICKNESS OF MATERIAL JOINED UON.

9. BOLT HOLES FOR MACHINE BOLTS SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 1/16” OVERSIZE UON.
WHERE OVERSIZED HOLE IS REQUIRED, PROVIDE 5/16"x3"x3” PLATE WASHER
WELDED TO THE STRUCTURAL MEMBER.

10. CONTRACTORS SHALL SUBMIT DETAILED SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL STEEL TO
ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT WELDING PROCEDURE TO CITY AND ENGINEER FOR
APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

EPOXY ANCHORS / EXPANSION ANCHORS

1. INSTALLATION:

a. HOLES FOR POST—INSTALLED ANCHORS SHALL BE DRILLED WITH A ROTARY
HAMMER OR OTHER SUITABLE METHOD TO ENSURE THAT EXISTING REINFORCING
IS NOT DAMAGED. ALL MISDRILLED OR UNACCEPTABLE HOLES SHALL BE
GROUTED SOLID.

b. HOLES SHALL BE DRY. CLEAN HOLES WITH NYLON BRUSH TO REMOVE LOOSE
MATERIAL AND BLOW OUT HOLES WITH OIL—FREE COMPRESSED AIR.

c. INSTALL ANCHORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE ICC—ES REPORT AND
THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. CONTRACTOR TO USE CORRECT
DRILL BIT SIZE.

d. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY [F ELEMENTS WITHIN THE EXISTING STRUCTURE

PREVENT DRILLING IN THE LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

MINIMUM  CONCRETE THICKNESS SHALL BE 1.5 TIMES THE DEPTH OF

EMBEDMENT.

2. EPOXY SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

a. HILTI HIT-=RE 500 V3 (ICC—ES ESR—3814)

b. SIMPSON SET—XP (ICC—ES ESR—2508)

5. THREADED STEEL RODS EMBEDDED IN EPOXY SHALL BE ASTM F1554, FY = 36 KSI
OR ASTM A307/, UON

4. REINFORCING STEEL BARS EMBEDDED IN EPOXY SHALL BE ASTM A615, GRADE 60,
UON

5. EXPANSION ANCHORS SHALL BE CARBON STEEL HILTI KB=TZ (ICC ESR—1917), UON

o

V. SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

REBARS/BOLTS IN CONCRETE — TESTING SCHEDULE
REBAR SIZE/ TORQUE TEST QUANTITY OF BOLTS|PULL—-TEST TEST QUANTITY
BOLT DIAMETER | REQUIREMENT | (MINIMUM TWO PER 500 |REQUIREMENT | OF BOLTS
(FT-LBS) S.F. OF OR FOUR PER (LBS) (RANDOMLY
WALL /BEAM /COL)"” SELECTED)®®
#3 —3" 10 25% 5,500 5%
#a — W% 20 25% 4,400 5%
#5 — %" 30 25% 5,000 5%
#6 — " 45 25% 10,000 5%
w7 - % 60 25% 14,700 5%
#8 — 17 80 25% 17,700 5%

NOTES:

1. THE QUANTITY OF TORQUE-TESTED BOLTS MAY BE REDUCED TO
10% WHEN PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION IS PROVIDED.

2. PULL=TEST A MINIMUM OF TWO BOLTS.

5. AN ADDITIONAL 20%, BUT NOT LESS THAN THREE BOLTS, SHALL
BE TORQUE TESTED.

IV. EXPOSURE TO WEATHER

A.

B.

STEEL

1. ALL EXPOSED MEMBERS SHALL BE COATED WITH A ZINC RICH PRIMER.

2. BOLTS, NUTS AND MISCELLANEOUS HARDWARE SHALL BE GALVANIZED.

WOOD

1. ALL EXTERIOR TIMBER BEAMS SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED OR WOOD OF NATURAL
RESISTANCE TO DECAY.

2. ALL EXTERIOR HANGERS AND OTHER SIMPSON TYPE PRODUCTS SHALL BE
GALVANIZED.

S, ALL PLYWOOD SHALL BE OF AN EXTERIOR GRADE.

MICHAEL A. HOM, HOM—PISANO ENGINEERING, INC.

415

2722—2724 FOLSOM ST

MICHAEL TURON

682—-4/87

212 777—=2565

415 682—-4/98

hom@hompisano.com

VIi. ABBREVIATIONS Vil. STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

@ DIAMETER S1.0 GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES
A.B. ANCHOR BOLT

BLKG BLOCKING S2.1  STRUCTURAL PLANS
BM BEAM

BOTT BOTTOM S4.1 TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS
BTWN BETWEEN

C.0. CONTRACTOR OPTION S4.2  TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS
cL CENTER LINE

coL COLUMN

CONC CONCRETE

CONT CONTINUOUS

CTR CENTER

CTRSK COUNTERSINK

DBL DOUBLE JOIST

DET DETAIL

DWG DRAWING

(E) (EXISTING)

£.0. EDGE OF

EA EACH

EL ELEVATION

EMBED EMBEDMENT

EN EDGE NAILING

EQ FQUAL

EXT. EXTERIOR

FLR FLOOR

FRMG FRAMING

FTG FOOTING

HD HOLDOWN

HGR HANGER

HORIZ HORIZONTAL

HT HEIGHT

INT. INTERIOR

JT. JOINT

LLH LONG LEG HORIZONTAL
LLV LONG LEG VERTICAL

LTWT LIGHTWEIGHT

M.B. MACHINE BOLT

MAX MAXIMUM

MFR MANUFACTURER

MIN MINIMUM

(N) (NEW)

0.C. ON CENTER

0.H. OPPOSITE HAND

0PG OPENING

P.T. PRESSURE TREATED

PL PLATE

PLY PLYWOOD

REINF REINFORCEMENT

REQ'D REQUIRED

S.AD. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
S.M.D. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
S.0.G. SLAB—ON—GRADE

S.W. SHEAR WALL

SCHED SCHEDULE

SHTG SHEATHING

SIM SIMILAR

STL STEEL

SYMM SYMMETRIC

T.0. TOP OF

T.0.C. TOP OF CONCRETE

T.0.F. TOP OF FOOTING

T.0.S. TOP OF STEEL

T&G TONGUE & GROOVE

TPL TRIPLE JOIST

VP TYPICAL

U.O.N. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
V.I.F. VERIFY IN FIELD

W/ WITH

Vill. LEGEND
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SYMBOL DESCRIPTION DETAIL

RIDGE AT SLOPED ROOF

VALLEY AT SLOPED ROOF

CHANGE IN FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION

EXTENT OF RAFTER OR JOIST FRAMING

(N)ROOF OR FLOOR SHEATHING

(E)WALL OR (N)PARTITION WALL ABOVE

@ (E)ROOF OR FLOOR SHEATHING

(N)STRUCTURAL WALL ABOVE

(E) OR (N) WALL BELOW

v

>

O
. ,

(E) OR (N) HEADER BELOW
S4.1 AN S4.1

(N)SHEAR WALL BELOW WITH INDICATED
TYPE & LENGTH (FT) s41 NS4

(N)Bx 3 12 9

(N)POST W/HOLDOWN (ABOVE)
S3INAS3 I NS4

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

| (E) OR (N) POST ABOVE/BELOW
(ABOVE)  (BELOW)

L
— JOIST HANGER

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

PER CBC SECTION 1704A, THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY ONE OR MORE
APPROVED AGENCIES TO PERFORM INSPECTIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION ON
THE TYPES OF WORK LISTED UNDER SECTOIN 1704A. THESE INSPECTIONS ARE IN
ADDITION TO THE INSPECTIONS IDENTIFIED IN SECTION 110.

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION PROGRAM

THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY THE ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA WHO IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN TO DO
STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION. 72 HOURS NOTICE IS REQUIRED FOR MEETINGS
AND OBSERVATIONS.

MILESTONES
PERMIT 7/17/18

SHEET

SHEET 1 OF 4
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(E)FLR SHTG TO REMAIN

|
I AS IS, TYP UON
|
|
I I
I I (E)HDR TO REMAIN,
| TYP UON
| _ /L
I ik
| I
L N
| DN : i
| I
] i
I I | O A N e e [
| ,
! — 3
I < |(E) OR kNYDJ| | l\
L x| - 1 1]
—————1 o I
J i - i
| A o s S
| 1155
| | BN
I_ 1
| | \I I
I | : 4"
| I | (N)’HU" HGR, TYP.
. S | I - — — — _—_— ] P
Fifﬁfa{ ________ e
|
|
|
@ SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
%'=1"-0"
|
I M
] T
I |
| | | u
| |
| \ |
— (E)FOOTING TO REMAIN |
I AS IS, TYP UON |
] === g
[
E—— [ B :
I @ - (SIEI)sz(a @ 16" 0.C.,
\s41) )
| :
|
I (E)S.0.G. TO REMAIN
I AS IS, TYP UON
- X/ T
L [ ]
| H [
|
[ ] [ ]
’ FOUNDATION PLAN
%'=1"-0"

FLOOR FRAMING PLAN NOTES:

1. SEE GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET S1.0.

2. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES ON SHEET S2.1.

3. SEE TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS ON SHEETS S4.1 & S4.2.

4. EXISTING CONSTRUCTION NOTED AS (E); NEW CONSTRUCTION NOTED AS (N).

5. (N)STRUCTURAL STUD WALLS ABOVE THE FLOOR ARE SHOWN THUS: %m%
ON PLAN AND SHALL BE 2x4 STUDS @ 1670.C. UON. FOR TYPICAL FRAMING
OF STRUCTURAL STUD WALLS, SEE DETAILS ON SHEET S4.1.

6. HOLDOWNS ARE DENOTED THUS ON PLAN: B« (N)POST SEE DETAILS ON
SHEETS S3.1 & S4.1. HD

7. STRUCTURAL STUD WALLS SUPPORTING THE FLOOR ARE SHOWN THUS
==== ON PLAN AND SHALL BE 2x6 STUDS @ 16”0.C. UON. SEE TYPICAL
WALL FRAMING DETAILS ON S4.1. S.A.D. FOR NON—LOAD—BEARING
PARTITIONS.

g)HDR
8. NEW HEADER BEAMS BELOW SHOWN THUS: STEESSSS . SEE 2/S4.1.

9. ALL (N)EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL HAVE %" PLYWOOD SHEATHING ON
EXTERIOR FACE OF STUDS, UON.

10. (N)STRUCTURAL SHEAR WALLS BELOW ARE SHOWN THUS:? ——————
SEE DETAILS ON SHEET S4.1.

FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES:
1. SEE GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET S1.0.

2. SEE TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS ON SHEETS S4.1 & S4.2.
5. SEE GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET S1.0 FOR FOOTING DESIGN CRITERIA.

4. EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE AS NEAR AS POSSIBLE TO THE NEAT LINES
REQUIRED BY THE SIZE AND SHAPE OF THE STRUCTURE. NO MATERIAL IS TO
BE EXCAVATED UNNECESSARILY.

5. VERIFY LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES BEFORE EXCAVATION. NOTIFY
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO EXCAVATION IN THE EVENT SUCH UTILITIES ARE
ENCOUNTERED.

6. FOR DRAINAGE, SUMPS, PITS, DAMP PROOFING, TRENCHES, CURBS, EXTERIOR
WALKS, UTILITIES, EQUIPMENT DETAILS, STEPS, ETC., SEE DRAWINGS OTHER
THAN STRUCTURAL.

4. EXISTING CONSTRUCTION NOTED AS (E); NEW CONSTRUCTION NOTED AS (N).

5. SLAB CONSTRUCTION AND CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY
THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PLACING ANY CONCRETE.

6. SILL BOLTS ARE REQUIRED AT ALL STUD WALLS SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL
PLANS. SEE DETAILS ON SHEET S4.1.

7. (N)STRUCTURAL STUD WALLS ABOVE THE FOUNDATION ARE SHOWN THUS:%m%

ON PLAN AND SHALL BE 2x6 STUDS @ 1670.C. UON. FOR TYPICAL FRAMING OF
STRUCTURAL STUD WALLS, SEE DETAILS ON SHEET S4.1.

8. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL HAVE }%” PLYWOOD SHEATHING ON EXTERIOR FACE
OF STUDS, UON.

9. (N)HOLDOWNS ARE DENOTED THUS ON PLAN: B« (N)POST. SEE DETAILS ON
SHEETS S3.1 & S4.1. HD

10. FOR INTERIOR NON—STRUCTURAL PARTITIONS, S.A.D. AND

Hom: PISANO
ENGINEERING, INC.

1406 32nd Avenue
San Francisco, CA
94122
office. 415.682.4798
fax. 415.682.4787

hompisano.com

NO. 71450

Exp. 12/31/19
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GARAGE RESTORATION
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STRUCTURAL PLANS

MILESTONES
PERMIT 7/17/18

WATERPROOFING CONSULTANT.

NOTE: FOR ALL WATERPROOFING
NORTH REQUIREMENTS, S.A.D. OR OWNER TO HIRE
TYP. U.O.N.

AS REQUIRED

NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SHORING

SHEET
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STAGGER HORIZ PANEL JOINTS, TYP

24" | PARTIAL SHEET OR USE FULL HEIGHT SHEETS
FDGE NAIL TO MIN | WHERE REQUIRED WHERE POSSIBLE
TOP PLATE Zl o
E ” ” ” bil — A35 _
STRUCTURAL Il PLY SLYWOOD PANEL. TYP \\ — L& S.W.” x "D" HEADER RO LOWER PL UPPER PL :
, I e s s e RPN Fo SW = ABUTT SPLICES SPLICE  4_q” SPLICE
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TO JOISTS FULL SIZE [ i | | e e — b — =0
PLYWOOD SHEET |II Al N N | IR . UON
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N | m || | || || i | | ) \\_U S\E P />; = U.ON = 2x BEARING STUD fax. 415.682.4787
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| AT ALL EDGES IF BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM ‘ | } y oI NN } H | ‘° PARALLEL TO STUD WHEN OPG : - - SEE | SEE SCHEDULE hompisano.com
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TO SILL ) J L
~ CONCRETE "\ WOOD FLOOR @ BASE @ BASE s
NOTES: FLOOR CONDITION CONDITION AT WINDOW OPENING AT DOOR OPENING A.B. SEE AT AT
: WINDOWS ' DOORS
1. SEE PLANS AND GENERAL NOTES FOR MORE INFORMATION NOTES:
2. PLYWOOD = WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL 1. PLYWOOD SHALL BE NAILED DIRECTLY TO FRAMING
3. USE 10d NAILS 2. STAGGER SHEETS SO THAT EDGES OCCUR AT DIFFERENT STUDS WHEN PLYWOOD IS
4. BOUNDARY EDGE NAIL SPACING = 4" APPLIED TO BOTH FACES

3. DO NOT OVER SHOOT NAILS THRU OUTER LAYER OF WALL PLYWOOD
4. NAILING TO P.T. SILL TO BE GALVANIZED
5

@ TYPICAL PLYWOOD SHEATHING o FOR TrP WALL NTERSECTIONS SEE 8/ / @ WALL OPENING STRUCTURAL WALL FRAMING orT
AT ROOF AND FLOORS 7. SEE PLYWOOD SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE ON 6/-— GARAGE RESTORATION
@ SHEAR WALL FRAMING ELEVATION 27222724 FOLSOM ST

dL SYMM SAN FRANCISCO, CA
94110
. L% MIN EDGE
—\ DIST, TYP/ PLYWOOD, TYP 16d @ 12"0.C. PROJECT No.
o POST PER A A A AA A, =27 A 18-068
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FRAMING MEMBER PLYWOOD SHEATHING <2 — ”
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POST PER S (SEE PLANS FOR TIGHTER SPACING).
PLAN POST PER TYP.
QL SYMM 16d @ 6°0.C. AN, ry PLAN ™ DuCT 3. FOR SHEAR WALL SILL BOLTS SEE n
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ny i F — | = :
e
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SHEAR WALL EN, U.O.N.

@JOINT PARALLEL TO FRAMING MEMBER 7. FOR (N)SILL BOLTS INTO (E)FOOTING, SEE

N
/7 PLYWOOD NAILING TYPICAL PLYWOOD SHEARWALL ANCHOR BOLT AND SILL PLATE HEADER SCHEDULE

\19 8 INTERSECTION DETAIL 0 2

TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS

W FRAMING MEMBER
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CONNECTION NAILING

1. Joist or rafters to sides of studs

8—inch joist or less 3—16d

For each additional 4 inches in depth of joist 1-16d
2. Bridging to joists, toenail each end 2—-8d

a. Blocking between joists or rafters—

To joist or rafters—toenails each side, each end 2-10d"2

b. Blocking between studs, each end 2—10d toenails or 2-16d
3. 1" x 67 subfloor or less to each joist, face nail 2-8d
4. Wider than 17 x 6" subfloor to each joist, face nail 3-8d
5. 2" subfloor to joist or girder, blind and face nail 2-16d
6. Sole plate to joist or blocking, typical face nail 16d at 16" o.c.

Sole plate to joist or blocking, at braced wall panels 3-16d at 16"
7. Top plate to stud, end nail 2-16d
8. Stud to sole plate 4—8d, toenail or

2-16d, end nail
9. Double studs, face nail 16d at 247o.c.
10. Double top plates, Typical face nail 16d at 16" o.c.
11. Blocking between joists or rafters to top plate, toenail 3—8d
12. Rim joist to top plate, toendil 10d at 6”7 o.c.
13. Top plates, laps and intersections, face nail 3—16d
14.  Continuous header, two pieces 16d at 16" o.c.
along each side
15.  Ceiling joists to plate, toenail 3—8d
16.  Continuous header to stud, toenail 4-8d
17. Ceiling joist, laps over partitions, face nail 3—16d
18.  Ceiling joists to parallel rafters, face nail 3—16d
19. Joist or rafters at all bearings—toenails, each side 2—10d
20. 17 brace to each stud and plate, face nail 3—-8d
21. 1" x 8" sheathing or less to each bearing, face nail 3-8d
22. Wider than 1" x 8" sheathing to each bearing, face nail | 3—8d
23. Built—up corner studs 16d at 12" o.c.
FOOTNOTES:

1 . . .
Use common wire nails except where otherwise stated.

/> MINIMUM NAILING SCHEDULE
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Hom: PISANO
ENGINEERING, INC.

1406 32nd Avenue
San Francisco, CA
94122
office. 415.682.4798
fax. 415.682.4787

hompisano.com

NO. 71450

Exp. 12/31/19

PROJECT
GARAGE RESTORATION

2722-2724 FOLSOM ST
SAN FRANCISCO, CA
94110

PROJECT No.
18-068

TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS
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INTAKE DATE

#/30)1%

BSM PERMIT NUMBER

16)e- 2493 - / e 067

2322 “2NY oo ¥

- (3641 /)
ADDRESS'
OW g Mickuel “Topron
OWNER / AUTHORIZED AGENT
%mn@mnh\m ney
EMAIL W
PHONE #

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION #

20\% 0060

BUILDING PERMIT RELEASE DATE

DPW COMMENTS

PLANS SUBMITTED (Y /N)

LESSER / GREATER COMPLEXITY

- DBI2020 - 2722 Folsom - 2020000008
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DBI2020 - 2722 Folsom - 2020000010



DBI2020 - 2722 Folsom - 2020000011



DBI2020 - 2722 Folsom - 2020000012









Attachment A

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
City and County of San Francisco
875 Stevenson Street, Room 460

Documentation of Findings for Priority Permit Processing

A copy of this form skail be msintzined in the DPW Permit Office as part of the permanent records of the findings for priority permit processing
at 875 Stevenson Street, Room 460.

Received on Date: 03/19/2021 Time 8:00am

Permit Application #: 2018-7006-3908

Property Address: 2722 - 2724 Folsom St.

Ref. BSM 18|E-0693 & 18MSE-054 1
Block and Lot: 3641 /002  Permit Type: Use;

Description of Proposed Work: -
(1) Restore Historical Elements To Building. (2) Restore Historical and Permitted Garage.

Findings/Basis for Priority Permit Review:
Other (circle one) Rule 2, or Rule 3

Item##:

Comments:

Priority Permit Review Requested by:

Approved By:

Print name: Title:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Building Permit Application ("BPA”) No. 201807063908 is a Development Project under
the Permit Streamlining Act, Government Code § 65920 et seq.



Attachment B

Editor's Note:
The provision quoted in this attachment was amended after the approval of this Administrative Bulietin. For the convenience of the
user, the amended version is presented below,

THE SAN FRANCISCO CAMPAIGN AND GOVERNMENTAL CONDUCT

CODE CHAPTER4: PERMIT APPLICATION PROCESSING
Sec. 3.400. Permit Application Processing.

SEC. 3.400. PERMIT APPLICATION PROCESSING.

(a) EQUAL TREATMENT OF PERMIT APPLICANTS. It shall be the policy of the Department of
Building Inspection, the Planning Department, the Department of Public Works and the officers and
employees of such departments to treat all permit applicants the same regardiess of the relationship of the
applicant and/or the applicant's representatives to any officer or employee of the City and County and regardless of
whether the applicant hires a permit consultant to provide permit consulting services. Intentional preferential
treatment of any permit applicant and/or the applicant's representatives by any officer or employee of the
Department of Bullding Inspection, the Planning Department, or the Department of Public Works shall subject
the officer or employee to disciplinary action for official misconduct.

(b} APPLICATION PRIORITY. It shall be the policy of the Department of Building Inspection, the
Planning Department, the Department of Public Works and the officers and employees of such departments to
review, consider, and process all applications, revisions, corrections and other permit-related material in the order
In which that type of material is received unless there is a written finding of a public policy basis for not doing so,
such as the involvement of public funds in the project for which the permit is sought, or the response to a delay
caused by an earlier procedural error in processing the permit or another pemmiit for the same project. Absent such a
finding, any officer or employee of the Department of Building Inspection, the Planning Department, the or
Department of Public Works who intentionally fails to review, consider and process all applications, revisions,
corrections and other permit-related material in the order in which that type of material is received shall be subject to
disciplinary action for official misconduct. The Department of Buildng Inspection, the Planning Department,
and the Department of Public Works shall each adopt written guidelines for determining when there is a
public policy basis for processing permit material out of order. For purposes of this section, and any corresponding
written guidelines, expediting of work consisting primarily of disability access improvements for real property
shall quality as a public policy basis for processing permit material out of order, on a priority basis.

() PERMIT PROCESSING CODE OF CONDUCT. No later than 60 days after the effective date of this
Article, the Ethics Commission shall adopt a code of conduct for permit processing (the "Permit Processing Code
of Conduct") containing ethical guidelines for permit applicants, permit consultants, and officers and employees
of the Department of Building Inspection, the Planning Department, the and Department of Public Works. The
Permit Processing Code of Conduct shall be posted in a conspicuous place in each department, and a copy shall be
distributed to each officer of the City and County who makes or participates in making decisions related to permit
applications,

(Added by Ord. 115-04, File No. 040907, App. 7/1/2004; amended by Ord. 187-12, File No. 111047, App, 9/11/2012, Eff. 10/11/2012)



Attachment C

ETHICS COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Permit Processing Code of Conduct
{(Adopted by Ethics Commission January 10, 2005)

Preamble
The people of San Francisco are entitled to fair and equitable processes for the review and approval of
permit applications by City departments. To this end and pursuant to Section 3.400(c) of the San Francisco
Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, the Ethics Commission adopts this Permit Processing Code of Conduct
to guide the Department of Building Inspection, the Planning Department and the Department of Public Works, and
members of the public who use their services. :

For the Staff

As an employee or officer working on matters related to permits issued by the Department of Building
Inspection, the Planning Department or the Department of Public Works, I will be honest in my dealings with
permit applicants, permit consultants, members of the public and my colleagues. I will enforce compliance with
Building, Planning and Public Works Codes and requirements in a consistent manner.

For the Public

1 will be sensitive to the fact that officers and employees of the City must adhere to laws and rules that govern
their conduct and 1 will respect their procedures. I wil provide full, elear and accurate information to the
officers and employees of the City.

30 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 3900 « San Francisco, CA 94102-6027 * Phone (415) 581-2300 - Fax (415) 581-2317
E-Mail Address: ethics.commission@sfgov.org Web site: sfgov.org/ethics







EXHIBIT 4


















Department of Building Inspection

SAN FRANCISCO

Oi= S
M 1w
n K ) ity & County of San Francisco
O ] 1 1660 Mission Street San Francisco, CA 94103-2414 _— e
> N . o T
- _/ sBuilding Inspection History =
O
o y
3 202003044121 Block/Lot 3641 / 002 Address 2722 FOLSOM ST O
Description TO QBTAIN FINAL INSPECTION FOR WORK APPROVED UNDER PA #201103293028. AlL WORK IS COMPLETE.
SEE PA #2071905211330.
Owner Name Form # Job Cost Disposlition Disposition Date
TURON MICHAEL J 8 $1.00 COMPLETE 03/04/2020
# of # of # of
Owner Phone Plans Units Stories Occupancy Bldg Use Expiration Date Penalty
[415) 938-7855 0 2 3 R-3 28 07/04/2020 0
Activity Status
inspecior Name Date Code Status Description Comments
Birmingham, Sean 03/05/2020 106 FINAL INSPECT/APPRVD 106







SAN FRANCISCO

Pepartment of Building Inspection

ity & County of San Francisco

p/

Q ) 0 Mission Street, San Francisco, CA 94103-2414 _ _ a4
= af'lumbing / Mechanical Inspection History SULDING INSPECTION
8 D‘IFA"ARTMENT 0O F
3 e L e PP20200306371
Job Location 2722 FOLSOM ST Unit: Block/Lot 3641/002
Activity Status
Inspector Name Date Code Status Description Commenis
Lynch, Sean 03/25/2020 405 FINAL PLUMBING final plumbing approved.
INSPECTION
APPROVED
Lyrich, Sean 03/12/2020 321 ROUGH IN PLUMBING gas line capped off approved. Rough for
APPROVED laundry sink approved. Bxisting plumbing .

only trim out of laundry sink af final, no gas.
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EXHIBIT 6



- City and County of San Francisco
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION

JOB CARD

OFFICE HOURS: THE BUILDING INSPECTICN IS OPEN DJ_\ILY, MONDAY THRU FRIDAY,
FROM 8:00 a.m_TO 5:00 p.m. '

REQUESTS FOR INSPECTIONS ARE TAKEN 24 HOURS A DAY/TDAYS A WEEK
BY CALLING (628) 652-3401

#

APPLICATION NO. 202010055841 ISSUED 11/05/2020

NATURE OF WoRK: REVISION TO PA 202006118414. REVISED FLR PLAN. NOT ADDING

PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED NEW FULL BATHROOM. PERFORMING VOLUNTARY SEISMIC
RETROFIT. NO CHANGE IN CONSTRUCTION COST.

m
WORK PERMITTED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THIS BUILDING PERMIT NUMBER MUST BE COMPLETED
PRIOR TO EXPIRATION DATE OF 10/31/2021

EXTENSION OF TIME TO COMPLETE WORK UNDER THIS BUILDING PERMIT NUMBER MAY BE GRANTED UPON
WRITTEN REQUEST PRIOR TO THE DATES NOTED ABOVE.

For Informations on the Pennil Process, Building Plans Review, Access Issues, etc., please see page 4 of this
JOB CARD for useful and appropriate telephone numbers.

* ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING WORK MUST HAVE PERMITS SEPARATE FROM A BUILDING PERMIT. *

ﬁ

KEEP THIS CARD POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES.
PLANS AND PERMIT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE ON THE JOB SITE
AT ALL TIMES WHEN WORK IS IN PROGRESS.
AFTER COMPLETION OF WORK, RETAIN THIS CARD FOR YOUR RECORDS,

ﬁ







Name / Date / Div. SUPPLEMENTAL INSPECTION RECORD -S4 1
2020~ (005-51
Job Address: 2722-2724 FOLSOM ST° ' Application #:

BID ok & cooe wnh €20 2 SEC







FOR INFORMATION ON THE PERMIT PROCESS, CALL THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING
INSPECTION’S CUSTOMER SERVICES DIVISION AT 628-652-3230).

FOR INFORMATION RELEVANT TO VARIOUS ASPECTS OF YOUR PERMITTED WORK UNDER WAX,
PLEASE USE THE FOLLOWING PHONE NUMBERS:

BUILDING INSPECTION: 628-652-3400 ENERGY/MECHANICAL

CENTRAL PERMIT BUREAU: 628.652.3240 PLAN CHECK: 628-652-3459
CODE ENFORCEMENT: £28-652-3430 RECORDS: 628-652-3420
PLAN REVIEW SERVICES: 628-652-3600 PLANNING DEPARTMENT: 628-652-7300
DISABLED ACCESS: 628-652.3730 PLUMBING INSPECTION: 628-652-3400
ELECTRICAL INSPECTION: 626-652-3400 REROOFING INSPECTION: 628-652-3401
FIRE INSPECTION: 415-554-8927 SPECIAL INSPECTION: 628-652-3407
e e ?::E:’::SE & MAPPING / 628-271-2000
GENERAL INFORMATION: 628-652-3200 PERMIT & INSPECTION OFFICE:

HEALTH INSPECTION: 415-252-3800 49 South Van Ness Avenue, #300:

HOUSING INSPECTION: 628-652-3700 BUREAU OF URBAN FORESTRY:

49 South Van Ness Avenue, #1000:

628-652-8733

A FINAL REMINDER

AFTER COMPLETION OF WORK BEING PERFORMED UNDER AUTHORITY OF YOUR

BUILDING PERMIT, RETAIN THIS JOB C

ARD WITH YOUR IMPORTANT BUILDING RECORDS.

IMPORTANT!

If this permit was applied for to clear a NOTICE OF VIOLATION issued by HOUSING INSPECTION
SERVICES, you must take a copy of the completed JOB CARD and mail it to the attention of the
HOUSING INSPECTOR who wrote the NOTICE at the following:

San Francisco Department of Building Inspection
Housing Inspection Services

49 South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor

San Francisco, California 94103

4
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Permit Details Report

Report Date:

Application Number:

Form Number:

Address(es):

Description:

Cost:
Occupancy Code:
Building Use:

5/20/202110:30:22 AM

202010055941

3641/ 002 /12724 FOLSOM ST
3641/ 002 /12722 FOLSOM ST
REVISION TO PA 202006118414. REVISED FLR PLAN. NOT ADDING PREVIOUSLY

PROPOSED NEW FULL BATHROOM. PERFORMING VOLUNTARY SEISMIC RETROFIT.

NO CHANGE IN CONSTRUCTION COST.

$40,000.00
R-3
28 - 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Disposition / Stage:

|Action Date Stage C

10/5/2020 ITRIAGE

10/5/2020 IFILING

10/5/2020 IFILED

11/5/2020 [APPROVED

11/5/2020 IISSUED

[Per DCP letter dtd 4/8/21 from Scott Sanchez. Action has been appealed - see

[4/9/2021 [SUSPEND IBOA appeal No 21-035.

Contact Details:

Contractor Details:

License Number: 883784

Name: GLEN ROY KIRK

Company Name: KIRK G CONSTRUCTION

Address: 635 COSTA RICA AV * SAN MATEO CA 94402~

0000

Phone:

Addenda Details:

Description:

. . n (Out . P
p ion|Arrive [(Start Hold [Hold Finish |Checked By |Hold Description
IROBINSON
1 INTAKE [10/5/20 [|10/5/20 10/5/20 CHARLES
2 BLDG  [10/13/20[10/13/20 10/13/20|GE MING |Approved
KP999-approved & plans to SFPUC-

I3 IMECH [10/16/20[10/16/20 10/16/20 [LAI JEFF 10/16/2020
Capacity Charge not applicable. Existing
fixture count (gpm) in the same tier as
[proposed fixture count (gpm). Please note that
lexisting meter is undersized. Meter upgrade is

4 SFPUC [10/16/20[10/20/20] 11/3/20 [IMSON GRACE |r ded. Please contact SFPUC, New
Installations, 525 Golden Gate Ave, 2nd floor,
San Francisco, CA 94102, Telephone: (415)
551-2900 for more info. Route to OTC CPB -
[11/03/2020
11/05/20: ISSUED. PERMIT CENTER WILL
ICONTACT APPLICANT WHEN JOB CARD IS
IREADY FOR PICK UP - EL 11/04/20:

5 [CPB u/3/20 |11/3/20 11/5/20 [LEE ERIC RECEIVED FORMS. INVOICED - EL
11/03/20: REQUESTED CONTRACTOR'S
ISTATEMENT VIA EMAIL - EL

This permit has been issued. For information pertain:

ng to this permit, please cal

1 628-652-3450.

Appointments:

i ment ment . - Time
Date [AM/PM Code |[Appointment Type IDescription Slots
l4/1/2021 IPM ICS [Clerk Scheduled ISHEETROCK NAILING 1
13/29/2021 |AM ICS IClerk Scheduled IMECHANICAL i
13/26/2021 IPM CS [Clerk Scheduled INSULATION 1
23
Inspections:
|Activity Date _[Inspector Inspection Description Status
l4/1/2021 [Sean Birmi ISHEETROCK NAILING ISHEETROCK NAILING
13/29/2021 [Sean Bir 1 IMECHANICAL IMECHANICAL
13/26/2021 Sean Bir i INSULATION JOK TO COVER
23
Special Inspections:

Addend. leted Inspection| P
No Date nspected By Code IDescription IRemarks
ICONCRETE (PLACEMENT &
o 13/22/2021 |VZENG i SAMPLING)
PULL/TORQUE TESTS PER
° B/15/2021 |VZENG 8¢ ISFBC SEC.1607C & 1615C
o 3/15/2021  [VZENG 24E IWOOD FRAMING
ISHEAR WALLS AND FLOOR
o 2/10/2021 [VZENG 19 ISYSTEMS USED AS SHEAR
IDIAPHRAGMS
— IBOLTS INSTALLED IN
o 2/10/2021 |VZENG 2 ICONCRETE
BOLTS INSTALLED IN
° 11/23/2020 |VZENG 8 [EXISTING CONCRETE
o 11/23/2020 [VZENG 24A [FOUNDATIONS
o 11/23/2020 [VZENG 20 [HOLDOWNS
IREINFORCING STEEL AND
° 11/23/2020 |VZENG M PRETRESSING TENDONS

For information, or to schedule an inspection, call 628-652-3400 between 8:30 am and 3:00 pm.

[ Station Code Descriptions and Phone Numbers |

Online Permit and Complaint Tracking home page.

Technical Support for Online Services

If you need help or have a question about this service, please visit our FAQ area.

Contact SFGov Accessibility

Policies

City and County of San Francisco © 2021



http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=44
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=73
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=45
http://www.sfgov.org/
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=2
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=3
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=4
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=5
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=6
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=44
http://www.sfgov.org/
http://www.sfgov.org/
javascript:__doPostBack('InfoReq1$dgAppointmentDetails$ctl07$ctl01','')
javascript:__doPostBack('InfoReq1$dgAppointmentDetails$ctl07$ctl02','')
javascript:__doPostBack('InfoReq1$dgInspectionDetails$ctl07$ctl01','')
javascript:__doPostBack('InfoReq1$dgInspectionDetails$ctl07$ctl02','')
https://dbiweb.sfgov.org/dbipts/
http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/DBI_FAQ/DBI_FAQs.html
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Permit Details Report

Report Date: 5/20/202110:44:51 AM
Application Number: 202006118414

Form Number: 8

Address(es): 3641/ 002 /12722 FOLSOM ST

3641/ 002 /12724 FOLSOM ST
REPAIR FIRE, SMOKE & WATER DAMAGE. NO EXTERIOR WORK. ADDING SMALL 39 SF

Description: BATHROOM NEAR EXISTING BEDROOM. CONVERT LIVING ROOM TO FAMILY ROOM,
OFFICE TO LIVING AND DINING TO STUDY. ALL WORK IS IN UNIT 2724

Cost: $158,000.00

Occupancy Code: R-3

Building Use: 28 - 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Disposition / Stage:

|Action Date Stage C
6/11/2020 ITRIAGE
6/11/2020 IFILING
6/11/2020 IFILED
19/2/2020 [APPROVED
l9/2/2020 IISSUED
Per DCP letter dtd 4/8/21 from Scott Sanchez. Action has been appealed - see
[4/9/2021 [SUSPEND IBOA appeal No 21-035.
Contact Details:
Contractor Details:
License Number: 883784
Name: GLEN ROY KIRK
Company Name: KIRK G CONSTRUCTION
Address: 635 COSTA RICA AV * SAN MATEO CA 94402~
0000

Phone:
Addenda Details:
Description:

[In [Out

ion |Arrive [Start

p [Finish |Checked By Hold Description

[Hold |Hold

6/11/2020: Scope of work should be under
1 CPB 16/11/20 [6/11/20 6/11/20 |CHAN CHENG [repair permit with plans, per BLDG. Applicant
should re-submit with plans. - cc

IPAPER CURBSIED. REVISED SCOPE WITH
[PANGELINAN  [NEW SET OF PLANS. STARTED AS NO
IMARIANNE IPLANS. CORRECTIONS NEEDED ON PLANS|
[TO REFLECT THE CORRECT UNIT

2 INTAKE |6/26/20(6/29/20|6/26/20 6/29/20

13 BLDG  [6/29/206/29/20|6/29/20(8/17/20|8/17/20 |LIU STEPHEN |approved otc; wkpggg

/A - no change to unit count, location or
square footage - to be used as a dwelling unit
IOROPEZA Inot group ho_using - please note the_plal_ming
4 ICP-ZOC |9/1/20 [9/1/20 9/1/20 [department is not making a determination of

[EDGAR o B N
ithe legality if the rear structures interior - as
fthis is not part of the review - per this
lapplication.

(ORTEGA

I5 IMECH  [6/29/20|6/29/20 6/29/20 REYNALDO

|Approved, OTC

IOTC - Capacity Charge not applicable. Not
lenough additional fixtures/GPM but existing
ater fixtures indicate a larger meter would be
6 ISFPUC  |8/28/20(8/28/20 8/28/20|GARCIA JOBEL [appropiate. Permit applicant can contact PUC,
ew Installation 415.551.2900, for additional
linformation. Returned to Applicant -

08/28/20.

b IB);Y/IV " l8/31/20[8/31/20 18/31/20 [CHOY CLINTON |Approved. 8/31/20: Street Space only. -CC
ICOMMENTS ISSUED BY PLAN REVIEW
ISTATIONS. PROJECT AGENT MUST PICK-

PERMIT- BOJORQUEZ  [UP PLANS TO ADDRESS COMMENTS.

B lcrr  [7/17/20 [71/17/20 [7/17/20 18/17/2018/17/20 | syseravo PICK-UP HOURS ARE 10 AM - 3 PM M-F. -
7/17/2020 08/17/20 Revd Resubmission /
[Fwrd to INTAKE for RECHECK 08/17/20

ROBINSON
9 CPB 9/2/20 |9/2/20 9/2/20 CHARLES

This permit has been issued. For information pertaining to this permit, please call 628-652-3450.

Appointments:

[Appoi Date]/ intment AM/PM/ Code[Appoi Type|Description[Time Slots|
Inspections:

[Activity Date] | ion Description |Inspection Status

Special Inspections:

Addend: leted Inspection -
No. Date nspected By Code IDescription Remarks
o 3/15/2021  |VZENG 24E IWOOD FRAMING

For information, or to schedule an inspection, call 628-652-3400 between 8:30 am and 3:00 pm.

| Station Code Descriptions and Phone Numbers ]

Online Permit and Complaint Tracking home page.

Technical Support for Online Services
If you need help or have a question about this service, please visit our FAQ area.

Contact SFGov Accessibility ~ Policies
City and County of San Francisco © 2021



http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=44
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=73
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=45
http://www.sfgov.org/
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=2
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=3
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=4
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=5
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=6
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=44
http://www.sfgov.org/
http://www.sfgov.org/
https://dbiweb.sfgov.org/dbipts/
http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/DBI_FAQ/DBI_FAQs.html
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SUSPENSION REQUEST

April 8,2021

Patrick O’Riordan

Interim Director

Department of Building Inspection
49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94103

Building Permit Nos.: 202006118414 and 202010055941

Property Address: 2722-2724 Folsom Street

Block and Lot: 3641/002

Zoning District: RH-2 - (Residential - House, Two Family)

Staff Contact: Kimberly Durandet - (628) 652-7315 or kimberly.durandet@sfgov.org

Dear Patrick O'Riordan,

This letter is to request that the Department of Building Inspection (DBI) suspend Building Permit Application
(BPA) Nos. 202006118414 and 202010055941 for the property at 2722-2724 Folsom Street.

BPA No. 202006118414 was approved and issued by DBl on September 2, 2020 with the following scope of work:
“REPAIR FIRE, SMOKE & WATER DAMAGE. NO EXTERIOR WORK. ADDING SMALL 39 SF BATHROOM NEAR EXISTING
BEDROOM. CONVERT LIVING ROOM TO FAMILY ROOM, OFFICE TO LIVING AND DINING TO STUDY. ALL WORK IS IN
UNIT 2724.” Plans on file with this application show one existing kitchen on the ground floor and one existing
laundry room towards the front of the ground floor. This layout is inconsistent with previous plans on file for this
property, including plans associated with BPA No. 201807063908 (which is currently under review by the Planning
Department), which indicate two existing kitchens on the ground floor. Comparing past plans to the plans on file
for BPA No. 202006118414, one kitchen is in the same location on both plans and one kitchen is in the area now
shown as a laundry room towards the front of the ground floor. Given this information, it appears that the plans
on file with BPA No. 202006118414 misrepresent the existing conditions of the subject property.

BPA No. 202010055941 was approved and issued by DBl on November 5, 2020 with the following scope of work:
“REVISION TO PA 202006118414. REVISED FLR PLAN. NOT ADDING PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED NEW FULL
BATHROOM. PERFORMING VOLUNTARY SEISMIC RETROFIT. NO CHANGE IN CONSTRUCTION COST.” Plans on file
with this application show the same inconsistency with respect to the ground floor existing conditions as
identified for BPA No. 202006118414 above.

In light of this information, the Planning Department respectfully requests that DBI suspend BPA Nos.
202006118414 and 202010055941 to allow time for the Permit Holder to address the inconsistencies between the

iR EE Para informacion en Espafol llamar al Para saimpormasyon sa Tagalogtumawagsa  B28.632 7550



Patrick O’Riordan, Interim Director Suspension Request
Department of Building Inspection 2722-2724 Folsom Street
49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 500 April 8,2021

existing conditions shown on the subject permits and prior permits and to correct any misrepresentations of these
conditions.

APPEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this letter to the Board of Appeals within fifteen (15) days after the date
of the issuance of this letter. For further information, please contact the Board of Appeals in person at 49 South
Van Ness Ave, Suite 1475 (14th Floor), call 628-652-1150, or visit www.sfgov.org/bdappeal.

Sincerely,

P

Scott F. Sanchez
Acting Zoning Administrator

CcC: Michael Turon, Property Owner
Ryan Patterson, Attorney for Property Owner
Kimberly Durandet, Planning Department
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COMPLAINT DATA SHEET

City and County of San Francisen -
Department of Building Inspection
1660 Mission Street

San Francisco, CA 94103

COMPLAINT NUMBER : 201842471

OWNER/AGENT: TURON MICHAEL J DATE FILED: 20-FEB-18

TURON MICHAEL J LOCATION: 2722 FOLSOM ST

856 FELL ST BLOCK: 3641 LOT: 002

SAN FRANCISCO CA

SITE:

94117 RATING: OCCUPANCY CODE
OWNER'S PHONE --
CONTACT NAME RECEIVED BY: Angela Tse DIVISION: INS
CONTACT PHONE — COMPLAINT SOURCE: TELEPHONE
COMPLAINANT: SFFD ASSIGNED TO DIVISION: BID
COMPLAINANT'S PHONE -

DESCRIPTION: Owrer was advised to have building inspector come out because unit needs to be red-tagged. Fire damage; not safe

to occupy.

INSTRUCTIONS: In order to get access to building, owner needs to notify tenants 24-hours in advance.

INSPECTOR INFORMATION

DIVISION INSPECTOR [0 DISTRICT PRIORITY
BID DUFFY 1100

REFFERAL INFORMATION

DATE REFERRED BY TO COMMENT

COMPLAINT STATUS AND COMMENTS

DATE TYPE DIVISIONINSPECTOR STATUS COMMENT
20-FEB-18 CASE OPENED BID K CASE RECEIVED Owner's name: Michael Turon
GONZALEZ Phone: 415-938-7853
**In order to get access to building, owner
needs to notify tenants 24-hours in
advance.**
21-FEB-I18 FIRE DAMAGE BID K CASE UPDATE Site visit. Smoke and SFFD selective demo
GONZALEZ damage only, Scheduled meeting with owner
for Wednesday 2/21/18 9:30am CM
21-FEB-18 OTHER BLDG/HOUSING VICINS K FIRST NOV SENT First NOV issued.
GONZALEZ i
23-FEB-18 OTHER BLDG/HOUSING VICINS K CASE UPDATE First NOV mailed with Tenant Displacement
' GONZALEZ Notice; Chuang

26-MAR-18 OTHER BLDG/HOUSING VICBID D DUFFY CASE UPDATE

PAGEI1OF2

met with building owner Mr Turon. A
building permit 201803234544 is being
obtained to document this building as a two
unit building .Owner has requested time to
go through the permit process on the legal



City and County of San Francisco
Department of Building Inspection

1660 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94103

COMPLAINT DATA SHEET
COMPLAINT NUMBER : 201842471

COMPLAINT STATUS AND COMMENTS
DATE TYPE DIVISIONINSPECTOR STATUS COMMENT

use before starfing a permit process to
comply weith this NOV . ] DUFFY

COMPLAINT ACTION BY DIVISION

DIVISION DATE DESCRIPTION ACTION COMMENT

NOV (HIS) NOV (BID)

21-FEB-18

PAGE2ZOF2
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COMPLAINT DATA SHEET
Complaint

Number: 201842471
Owner/Agent: OWNER DATA SUPPRESSED Date Filed:
Owner's Phone: -- Location: 2722 FOLSOM ST
Contact Name: Block: 3641
Contact Phone: -- Lot: 002
Complainant: COMPLAINANT DATA Site:
P ' SUPPRESSED :

Rating:

Occupancy Code:

Received By: Angela Tse
Complainant's Division: INS
Phone:
Complaint gy ppyoNE
Source:
Assignedto g,
Division:

Description: Owner was advised to have building inspector come out because unit needs to be red-tagged. Fire

escription: N
damage; not safe to occupy.

Instructions:  In order to get access to building, owner needs to notify tenants 24-hours in advance.

INSPECTOR INFORMATION
[DIVISION[INSPECTOR [ID _[DISTRICT|PRIORITY|
|

[BID [BIRMINGHAM(6304(8
REFFERAL INFORMATION
COMPLAINT STATUS AND COMMENTS
IDATE [TYPE IDIV INSPECTOR [STATUS ICOMMENT
|Owner's name: Michael Turon Phone:
ICASE l415-938-7855 **In order to get access
02/20/18 |CASE OPENED BID Gonzalez RECEIVED  |to building, owner needs to notify
tenants 24-hours in advance.**
Site visit. Smoke and SFFD selective
ICASE ldemo damage only. Scheduled meeting|
02/21/18 FIRE DAMAGE [BID |Gonzalez IUPDATE iwith owner for Wednesday 2/21/18
19:30am CM
IOTHER BLDG/HOUSING [FIRST NOV . :
02/21/18 TOLATION INS |Gonzalez SENT First NOV issued.
IOTHER BLDG/HOUSING ICASE First NOV mailed with Tenant
02/23/18 |y10LATION NS |Gonzalez  Juppatg  |Displ Notice; Ohuang
met with building owner Mr Turon.A
[building permit 201803234544 is
Ibeing obtained to document this
IOTHER BLDG/HOUSING ICASE [building as a two unit building .Owner
03/26/18 TOLATION BID Duffy I[UPDATE lhas requested time to go through the
[permit process on the legal use before
|starting a permit process to comply
[weith this NOV . J DUFFY
03/27/20 |OTHER BLDG/HOUSING [gp Toer i CASE lok to close nov per completion of work
3/27/20 \yIOLATION ICLOSED lon pa 202003066357. j duffy
COMPLAINT ACTION BY DIVISION
NOV (HIS): NOV (BID): 02/21/18

Online Permit and Complaint Tracking home page.

Technical Support for Online Services
If you need help or have a question about this service, please visit our FAQ area.

Contact SFGov Accessibility  Policies
City and County of San Francisco © 2021


http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=44
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=73
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=45
http://www.sfgov.org/
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=2
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=3
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=4
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=5
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=6
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=44
http://www.sfgov.org/
http://www.sfgov.org/
https://dbiweb.sfgov.org/dbipts/
http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/DBI_FAQ/DBI_FAQs.html
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E84FC3E-ABCE-4181-A490-764A1F146643



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E84FC3E-ABCE-4181-A490-764A1F146643
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M Gmail Michael Turon <skyrocket@gmail.com>

Re: 2722-2724 Folsom Street - SFBC § 109A.6

Ryan Patterson <ryan@zfplaw.com>
To: "Duffy, Joseph (DBI)" <joseph.duffy@sfgov.org>
Cc: Michael Turon <turon@cantab.net>

Thu, Aug 1, 2019 at 10:59 AM
Hi Joe,

Just wanted to give you a heads-up that Michael will be filing the fire-repair permit application soon. Happy to discuss if there are any questions or if you'd like any changes to the application language.

Best,

[Quoted text hidden]

E Draft fire - Aug 1 2019 - 10-38 AM.PDF
770K


https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=9f5dfa8e95&view=att&th=16c4e563a37aadfb&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
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WHO04
‘9019

AINYASSI BOS QINOHHAY —

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT
ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS OR REPAIRS

FORM 3 O OTHER AGENCIES REVIEW REQUIRED

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF
BUILDING INSPECTION OF SAN FRANCISCO FOR
PERMISSION TO BUILD IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS

HEEWNN TYAOHdAY | |  HITNNN NOILYIIddY 8/ 8

AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED HEREWTTH AND
FORM 8 U] OVER-THE-COUNTER ISSUANCE ACCORDING TO THE DESCRIPTION AND FOR THE PURPOSE E
HEREINAFTEH SET FORTH. =
NUMBER OF PLAN SETS W DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE ¥ g
IATEFLED FLING FEE RECERPT MO, {1} STREET ADORESS OF JOB BLOGKELOT s
1922-2924 Foisoe ST 36M)\ /002 g
PEROAT NO, SSUED {2%) ESTIMATED COST (F JOB {79) REVISED COST: E‘l
Br DOE
INFORMATION TO BE FURNISHED BY ALL APPLICANTS
LEGAL DESGRIPTION OF EXISTING BUILDING
{4A) TYPE OF CONSTR. N oF {64) NO. DF {7A) PRESENT USE: {84) OCCUR. CLASS % DEF
Ye OCCUPANDY: | AkD CeLLARS: @ 2 Sus “R Duse h'm% R-3 UNTS: 2
__ DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING AFTER PROPGSED ALTERATION
T (B, R, o [Mrowe el 2
e OCOUPANEY: > | AND CELLARS: 2 Fr.& i Duwelling R-2, UNITS:
{]D 1S AUTD RUNWAY ves O | 09} WILL STREET SPACE v a2 ELECHRICAL oy | (12) PLUMBING a
oR ALEREDy O NO O | CONSTRUGTIONS e e Yo 0| et o
(14) GENERAL CONTRACTOR ADDRESS T PHONE CALT. LiC. NO. EXPIRATION DATE
L ' Y E 452 83  (STIST 16)21/202.0
{15) OWNER {GROSS OUT DNE) ADDRESS ar ETRCY PHONE {FOR CONTACT BY DEPT))
7324 Folom SF 94110 (119) 939,-3955
(1) WRITE IN DESCRIPTION OF ALL WORK TO 6E PERFORMED UNDER THES APPLICATION (REFERENCE TO PLAKS 15 NOT SUFFICIENT) -
We . 4 + Ho
1cd Noor vy 2924 Fdsom 3HN
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
{17) DOES THIS ALTERATION vEs O |18 FF(17) IS YES, STATE {13) DOES THIS ALTERATION YEs O | 20 F {18 1S YES, STATE
e T%";ﬂﬁ#;;m o &|  CENTER LINE oF FronT N 1 %‘25‘5.35“%‘0"5‘15‘&’}&%7 ND ] Ffé"nm‘é"g“ Nig sor
1) WILL SIDEWALK OVER YEs 01 | 22 WILL BULLDING yes O | {23) ANY DTHER EXISTING BLOG. AV v, o 124) DOES THIS ALTERATION a
e 10l it w 3| S s sehie N e ul MR =2
(25) ARGHITEGT UR ENGINEER {DESIGN &1 CONSTRUGTION LJ) ADDRESS CALIF. GERTIFIGATE HO.
[David Loch(pro 2% SY, Emenuille A 94609 C Q452
(26) CONSTRUCTION LENDER (ENTER KAME AND BRANCH DESIGATICN IF ANY ADDRESS —
THERE IS ND KNOWN CONSTRUCTION LENDER, ENTER “UNKNOWN*)
IMPORTANT NOTICES NOTICE TO APPLICANT

Ho otenge shall be made in the character of the cocupancy or use without first otiaining a Bullding Permit
authorizing such chanpa. See San Franciseo Bulling Coce and San Francisco Housing Code.

Mo portion of buliding or sirecture or scaifolding weed dring construction b to be chesst than 60" to amy wire
contatning more tham 750 yoits. Sea Sac 385, Catiformia Peval Code.

Purmusnt 40 San Francisco Buikling Coda, the: bufiding parmit shall be posted on the job. The avwmer s
responaliie Wr appeoved plans and apphication being kept at bulidimg cite.

Grada lines as shown on drewings accompanying this application sre assumed bo by cormect. | actual grade
Tines wry nat the S2me as shown, reviced drawings showing correct grade Bres, cuts and filks, and complete
details of retzining wals snd wall footeygs st be submitied 0 this depariment bor upproval

ANY STIPULATION REOCURED HEREIN OA BY CODE MAY BE APPEALED.

BUILDING NOT TO BE DCCUPIED UNTIL CERTIFICATE OF FIKAL COMPLETION IS POSTED ON THE BINLDING OR
PERMIT OF OCCUPANCY GRANTED, WHEN REQUIRED,

APPROVAL OF THIS APPLICATION DOES NOT COMSTITUTE AN APPROVAL FOR THE FLECTRICAL WIRING 06
PLUIMBIME INSTALLATIONS. A SEPARATE PERMIT FOR THE WARING AND PLUMBING MUST BE OETAINED,
GEPAAATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRER tF AWSWES LS "YES™ TO ANY OF ABOVE QUESTHINS {107 (1] {12) [13) (22}
OR (24)-

THIS IS NOT A BLNLDTNEG PERMITT. KO WORK SHALL BE STAHTED UNTIL A BUILDING PERMIT IS 1SSUED,
I twelings, af innuating makerials must have 2 clearance of not less than two inches from il deciricat

HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE. The permitte(s) by accaptance of e permit, agresis) w indemnily and hold Karmiess
the City and Couanty 0f San Framciaco fromn and agalnst sny and all clabms, demants and actions kv demages
resulting from operations under this parmit, regandiess of negligesoe of the City and County of 580 Francizca, aad i
assume the defarsa of the Clty and County of San Francisco agninst 2l sich claims, demanis o sctions.

:nmmmumummwasmﬁhuwmmmsunucum,unmummn
have wrker's compansation coverage under {1} or (1) designaled helow, or shall indicate ean 81N, {V), o (V),
whichever ks spplicable. |t howeser Hem (V) I3 checied, Rem (IV) must be chacked a5 woll. Mark $% approgrkile
meihod of campliance beitw.

| hueredvy aiflomn umies penalty of parjry ens of the following declarations:
{} L Vheve snd will maintale a cortilicate of consent to saif-insurm for worker's compansation, as proviced
Iy Section 3700 of e Labor Code, for the partormance of the work Jor wivich this permit |5 et

{ ] I 1have sndwill mairtaie werker's conpancation insuranca, R Petulred by Section 3700 of e Lueor

Conde, hor the periormance of the work 1or wivich ¥ds permit Is issued. My worker's compangsation
insurance carrior and pollcy namber are:

Carrier
Folicy Number
The ciwt od The work o be done Is $108 or inag,

()

welnes of RqUIpMEnd, {1 AL leerily thatin e performance of te work ke which this permil Is ksued, | shall ot smploy
ANy persan in amy MaAnM 30 25 To bacome sulkac 10 the worker's comperrsalion taws of Caffomnis.
CHEGK APPROFRIATE BOX 1 furtver scinowlodge that | undzrsbend that In the event bl | should bacoms sublact ko the warkes s
0 OWNER T ARCHITECT companaxtion proviions of the Lakor Cede of Callfornia and fail to comply lortwith with the
0 LESSEE O ABENY prowisians ol Seciiors 3600 of the Labor Code, Bt the permt harei sppdied for shall be desmed revoiced.
J CONTRACTOR 0O ENGINEER
SR A Lln;ﬁuﬁrmlhhwmhwhlhhmdhwihm
permit Is lssued, | Wil ampidy » contractor wha complies with the worker's compenzation mws
APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION of Califois 2 'who, Brior 1 ¥he commancement ol arry work, will il & complabed ooy &f B form
| HERENY CERTIFY AMD ASREE THAY iF A PERMIT IS ISSUED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION DESCRIBED R THIS waith the Canlral Permit Bursau.
APPLICATI(N, ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THE PERMIT AND ALL LAWS ANE ORDIMANCES THERETD WILL BE
COMPLIED WITH.
8 of nkor
REV 0812 Ipnatuee ot Applicant or Agent Datw

OFFICE COPY
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CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS

REFE
TO:

APPROVED:

BUILDING INSPECTOH, DEFT. OF BLDG. INSP.

DATE:

REASON:

NOTIFIED MR.

APPROVED:

DEFARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

DATE:

REASON:

NOTIFIED MR.

APPROVED:

BUREAU OF FIHE PREVENTION & PUBLIC SAFETY

DATE:

REASON:

NOTIFIED MR.

APPROVED:

MECHANICAL ENGINEER, DEPT. GF BLDG, INSPECTION

DATE:

REASON:

NOTIFIED MR.

APPROVED:

CIVIL ENGINEER, DEPT. OF BLDG. INSPEGCTION

DATE:

REASON:

NOTIFIED MR.

APPROVED:

BUREAU OF ENQINEERING

PATE:

REASON:

NOTIFIED MR.

APPROVED:

DEPARTMENT CF PUBLIC HEALTH

DATE:

REASON:

NOTIFIED MR.

APPROVED:

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

DATE:

REASON:

NOTIFIED MR.

APPROVED:

HOUSING INSPECTION DIVISION

DATE:

REASON:

NOTIFIED MR.

1 agrea to comply with afl conditions or stipulations of the various bureaus or departments noted on this application, and attached statamants

of conditions or stipulations, which are hereby made a part of this application.

Numtier of attachmants

OWNER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT

BNISSID0OH DNIHNA a3131L0N SNOSHId 1TV 40 SIWVYN QNY S31vd 3LON - NOLLD3S a10H
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Permit Details Report

Report Date: 12/7/2020 12:49:24 PM
Application Number: 201908027791
Form Number: 8
. 3641/ 002 /12722 FOLSOM ST
Address(es): 3641/ 002 /12724 FOLSOM ST
COMPLY WITH NOV 201842471 TO PERFORM FIRE DAMAGE REPAIRS. NOT
Description: REINSTALLING ILLEGAL 2ND KITCHEN WHICH WAS DESTROYED BY FIRE AT
NORTHEAST OF THE 1ST FLOOR UNIT (2724 FOLSOM ST)
Cost: $10,000.00
Occupancy Code: R-3
Building Use: 28 - 2 FAMILY DWELLING
Disposition / Stage:
|Action Date Stage Comments
8/2/2019 TRIAGE
8/2/2019 FILING
8/2/2019 FILED
3/4/2020 IWITHDRAWN
Contact Details:
Contractor Details:
License Number: 657757
Name: KEVIN KEARNEY
Company Name: KEARNEY & OBANION INC.
Address: 405 EAST D ST., STE G * PETALUMA CA CA
94952
Phone: 4158241069
Addenda Details:
Description:
Step|Station [Arrive |Start glol d g‘(ﬁ d Finish |[Checked By [Phone/Hold Description
415-
BID- DUFFY
L |Nsp  [3/4/20 [3/4/20 3/4/20 |1osEpH 558-
6096
2 INTAKE|8/2/19 |8/2/19 8/2/19 PANGELINAN 341;59_-
MARIANNE 9999
3/4/2020: Withdrawn per owner's request.
CHAN 628-  |Original plans and application lost.
3 [CPB  [3/4/20 [3/4/20 3/4/20 |CHENG 652-  |Duplicate application made. Joe Duffy
3240 |approved withdrawal. Withdrawal fee
$106.08 paid.
Appointments:

[Appointment Date [Appointment AM/PM [Appointment Code [Appointment Type[Description[Time Slots[

Inspections:

[Activity Date[Inspector[Inspection Description|Inspection Status|

Special Inspections:

[Addenda No.[Completed Date|Inspected By|Inspection Code[Description]Remarks|

For information, or to schedule an inspection, call 628-652-3400 between 8:30 am and 3:00 pm.

| Station Code Descriptions and Phone Numbers |

Online Permit and Complaint Tracking home page.

Technical Support for Online Services
If you need help or have a question about this service, please visit our FAQ area.

Contact SFGov Accessibility ~ Policies
City and County of San Francisco e 2020


http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=44
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=73
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=45
http://www.sfgov.org/
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=2
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=3
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=4
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=5
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=6
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=44
http://www.sfgov.org/
http://www.sfgov.org/
https://dbiweb.sfgov.org/dbipts/
http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/DBI_FAQ/DBI_FAQs.html
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SAN FRANCISCO

,ITD] ' B .

_ €
DEPARTMENT OF

I BUILDING IMSPECTION

AdOD 1vidl4d

City and County of San Francisco
Department of Building Inspection

CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION AND OCCUPANCY
Locamion: 2194 - 74 ‘g}SDM SIE 3L /OOfZ

{ {(number) (street) (block and lot) “
Permit Application No: QO]C]OS:z\ | 3‘3 0 Type of Construction: _B_ Stories: _3_ Dwelling Units: =~ _ 2
Basements: _L OCC'I’I‘?‘BIICJ' Classification; __B;g___ No. ntgGuestrooms ﬁL .

Description of Construction: . anQ ocCclingn
%%gbm\;m%é‘gm\q Jﬂ.m RQS\
SSVED Corwits From T4 S - peesest PA W93 (o5 istir enda CFC pes

n
b\{ 08 L, The ouner cF Hat K 1as quar 'H\Q-FJ('LQ— Dua\dim LGS no'ch; loga! (3 )mr{'bw lduq ’

)

T O\SQ Szc_:rracj(’s ers on Sm* Hpuen‘i;i n { aAvMD-e~ -~ f:t: e 'l
the begl of aur knﬁedgj, ?hmmrmgljhcﬁ})*d above has bé!ﬁ -‘;'nple?ed and, ¢ as of the date the building pesmit application was filed, conforms both

to the Ordinances of the City and County of San Francisco and fo the Laws of the Staie of Calfornfa. The above ceferenced occupancy classification is approved pursusat
to Section 109A of the San Francisco Building Code.

Any change in the use or ocenpancy of these premises--or any change to the building or premises—could cause the propexty to be in violation of the Municipal Codes of the
City and County of San Francisco and, thereby, would invalidate this Certificaiz of Final Completion and Occupancy. A copy of this Certificate shall be maintaimed oa the
premises and shal be available at a)i times. Anotier copy of this Cerfificate shouid be kept with your important property doruments.

Before making any changes (o the shrucruce in the futire, please contact the Departent of Building laspection, which will provide advice regarding any change that you
wish to make and will assist you in making the change io accordance with the Muricipal Codes of the City and County of San Francisco.

This certificate issued om: m/_\ 22?:_ ,Q_Olq

C. Mo .
'IZ{);N, S.E., CB.0., Director @A’fﬁ | " ST QI R0 AN

Copies: White (original ta microfilm); Bhue {to property owner); Yeltow (to Building Laspestor); Pink (fu Housing Printed Name Y

2003-M-36 (Rew. 1115}
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'RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

Ryan J. Patterson, Esq.

235 Montgomery Street, Suitc 400 : p

San Francisco, CA 94104 it DOC- 102.—K897774—00
" . Friday, JAN 31, 2020 10:14:02

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: - TtI Pd  $116.00 Rept # 0086151182

Ryan J. Patterson, Esq. car/AB/1-18

Zacks. Freedman & Patterson, PC ;
215 Monfpamery Strect. Suite 400 !

San Francisco, CA 94104

2722-2724 Folsom Street, San Francisco, CA
APN:"Lot 3641, Block 002

e

NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS

State of California )
County of San Francisco )

MICHALL J. TURON, of legal age, being duly sworn, says:

Notices ol Special Restriction Nos. F279863 and F071290 are herehy revised as to unil coubl in
accordance with the Certificate of Final Completion and Occupancy for Building Permit Application
No. 2019052113300 for two residential dwelling units. All other provisions of Notices of Special
Restriction Nos. F279863 and EG71290 remain in full force and effect. A true and correct copy uf the
Centificate of Final Completion and Occupancy for Buildin
dated May 22. 2019, is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Dated: Tember 138 ,2019

MICHAEI{ 1. 'I;ﬂRON

V;

ermit Applicalmo. 2019052113300,



R T T T w1y r . panlat g Lhis
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el b an attonteel, gul pat phe byotRfulnes.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

. )
COUNTY OF Sun “NanGSio \
on Lo/ Ao r 2019, before me,ﬁmﬁg\aﬁmm Lasary

Public, (here insert name and title of the officer), personally appeaged

MICHAEL J. TURON, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evid=nce
to be the personj{)‘ whose name(s) @/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that@/she/they ezxccuted the same 1in
@ther/their authorized capacity(ig;,)’,"' and that by @/het!their
signature},s’)’ on the instrument the person{;-}"} or the entity upon behalf

of which the personygf acted, executed the instrument.

T certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws sf the Zuat- of

California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature ( /( {Seal)

———




THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW 15 SCTUATED IN THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WESTERLY UNE OF FOLSOM STREET DISTANT THEREON 110 FEET 1 INCH SOUTHERLY
FROM THE SCUTHERLY LINE OF 23RD STREET; RUNNING THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF FOLSOM STREET
29 FEET 11 INCHES; AT A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 122 FEET & INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NOR FHERLY 29
FEET I) INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 122 FEET 6 INCHES TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.,

BEING A PORTTION OF MISSION BLOCK ND. 153,

APN: Lot 002 Block 3641
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Wt Rrup“t:'i‘f D e R G R 5,0 L
6 th best of our knowledge, the consiructidn dturﬂnd ahuve has been com effective a5 of d:c date (he building perruit application was filed, conforms both

City and County of San Francisco
Department of Building Inspection

CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION AND OCCUPANCY

LOCATIONQ\QL Yl / oL A4 /GO?_

(mber)  (street) (block and lof)

Permit Application No: 1,_5{-24_;_0_ Typeof Constrlctmn'_g_ Stnnes.__,l _ Diwelling Units: "{Z

Basemens: ;(L Occupancy Classnﬁmhon. 7

DesmplwnolConstrucnon [u doc \\Ph\'h L'l ~al L2 o 1 UC"'i “ O( HJ, },J fim i L, s 'J) |
N [)u\\m f.t,. i Tla ) ii’n h\ fh'd“h” a3 TA!; HJM _m_{_\lf, «r;_,_,__ “e,;wjv{
£ el fo \*.,f ezl P 1403 4 1 lud ol 1% 6 E‘HL" el
B\{Dp»l. \H Db "' n*’ﬁ\iu" a4 QL\\m -!Em\(h % DTG {,) ﬂ[ g .;HJLIIUI
(J } /af’w“ (i f\;\

fo the Ordinances of the City and County of San Franctsco and to the Laws of the State uf California. The abaeve referenced seoupancy classification fs approved pursuant
lo Section 1094 of the San Fruncisco Building Code.

Any change i the nse or occupancy of these pruﬁises-ur any ckange {o the bnilding or premises--could cause the property to be iu violation of the Municipel Codes of the
City and County of San Francisco and, therehy, would invalidate his Cortifioats of Final Completion and Occupancy, A copy of this Cerfficate shall be maintzined on the
premises and shall be available at all times, Another copy of this Certificate shouti be kept with your importaut propesty ducuments,

Before miaking any changes to he structure iu 1he Cuture, please cantact the Depariment of Building Inspection, which will provide advice regarding any chunge thal you
wish (0 make and will assist you in making the change in accordance with the Minicipal Codes of the City and County of San Francisco.

This certificate issned on: |¢7’\/\_3__2,_2 019 A # , - (

———

s |I

— No, orGueslrnoms. ﬁL_. with cooking facilities: _L -

b N
Tﬂ’l (. %{ (Siguature) ) Bmldmg lnspectnr -J "
] . N
Tom C. Hui, $.E,, CB.0, Director Ifr’ i l / K | "‘ ‘{
Copes Wi (aiguial o mierfin}, Bhue (10 propey e ), Yellow [ Buikding Laspectar; B o Houng nspecio) Printed Name '

RS 6 Res i)
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Zacks, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC
235 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUTIE 400

SAN FRANCEEO, CALIFORNLA 94104

—
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RYAN PATTERSON (SBN 277971)
SHOSHANA RAPHAEL (SBN 312254)
ZACKS, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94104

Tel: (415) 956-8100

Fax: (415) 288-9755

ryani@zfplaw.com
shoshana@zfplaw.com

Arorneys for Petitioner,
Michae] J. Turon

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO - UNLIMITED CIVIL JURISDICTION

MICHAEL J. TURON, Case No.: CPF-19-516533
Petitioner, STIPULATION REGARDING DISMISSAL

VS,

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF APPEALS
and SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF
BUILDING INSPECTION; CITY AND
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Respondents.

The parties to the above-entitled action, by and through their respective attomeys of record, DO
HEREBY STIPULATE:

1. The property located at 2722-2724 Folsom Street (“Property”) is a three-story
building containing two legal residential dwelling units. The residential flat located at 2724 Folsomn
Street formerly contained a second kitchen that was installed without the benefit of penmits, located
in the northeast corner of the residential flat, This second kitchen was destroyed by fire on February
17, 2018.

2, On June 30, 1976, the San Francisco Department of Building Inspection (“DBI""}
issued a Certificate of Final Completion and Occupancy for Building Permit Application No.
449293 that erroneously stated the Property contained three dwelling units. Subsequent Certificates

Twron v. San Francisco Board of Appeals, et al., Case No, CPF-19-516533
STIPULATION REGARDING DISMISSAL




Zarxs, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC
" 235 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUTTE 400
SAN FRANCSCD, CALIFORNLA H4104

of Final Completion and Qocupancy issued in 1994 (Building Permit Application No. 8608636) and
2018 (Building Permit Application No. 201712186772) repeated this error,
3.  OnMay 22, 2019, Respondent DBI issued a Certificate of Final Completion and

and occupancy of this beilding as a 3 story building containing two residential dwelling units,”

which “corrects ertors on previously issued permits from 1975 — present.” A true and cotrect capy

Iofﬂv.-MayZZ,ZOHCerﬁﬁoateofFimlComplcﬁonmempmyisaﬂachedhcretoasBxhihitA.
4,  Accordingly, Petitioner’s Petition for Writ of Administrative Mandate is now moot.
" 5. ANotico of Revocation of Notices of Special Restriction will be recorded on title

for the Property revising Notico of Special Restrictions Nos. F279863 and E071290 to refer to the

Cartificate of Fina] Completion and Ocoupency for Building Permit Applicatioa No.

| 2019052113300 for two dwelling units, in substantially the form attached heroto as Exhibit B.

IT 1S SO STIPULATED.

Dated: December I , 2019

YAN J. PA ON, ESQ.
SHOSHANA RAPHAEL, ESQ.
Attorneys for Petitioner Michael J. Turon

| Dated: Booember—_ 3019~ DENNIS J. HERRERA

| xuﬁ:f 3..4’2’.!0 San Francisco City Attarney

ROBB KAPLA, ESQ.

Attorneys for Respondents San Francisco Board of
Appeals, San Francisco Department of Building
Inspection, and City and County of San Francisco

=2
Twwon v. San Froncisco Board of Appeals, ar o, Case No. CPF-19-5163533
STIPULATION REGARDING DISMISSAL

Occupancy for Building Permit Permit Application No. 2019052113300, to “document fhe legal use |

————— i b
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City and County of San Francisco
Department of Building Inspection

CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION AND OCCUPANCY L

LOCATION: N -4 | }U“' LL L4 j(}:;’?

(mumber) (street) (bl.ocknnd lut)

4 2 ,) A |
Permit Application No: NOo2 T Type of Construction: _I_B__ Stories: .t Dwelling Units: —= |

4] ;
Basewents: ¢_._ chpancyuasslf icafion; _2._. No, of Guaslmoms _L____ with cooking facilities: _f‘__.
T Gyt 2o gervpmes f fe i o0 7
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the et of ur knmtledge the construction &
to the Ordinances of (he City and County of San Francisey and to the Laws of he State of Californi. The above referenced occupancy classifieation is sppreved pursusnt ||

{0 Section 1094 of the Sax Framciseo Building Code.

Any change in the nse or occupancy of these premvises—or 5oy change lo the building or premises-ould cause the property (o be in viokation of (he Mimmicipal Codes of the
City and Coanty of $an Francisce and, thereby, wonld invalidate this Cerfificate of Final Completion and Gccupancy. A copy of this Certificate shall be malntained on the
premiges and sliall be available gt all tires. Another copy of this Cerfificate should be Joept with yaur important property documeats.

Before making suy changes to the structuce in the future, please contact the Department of Building Inspection, which will provide advice regarding ary change that you
wish to make and will assist van in making tbe change in aconedance with the Manicipal Codes of the City and County of San Francisco,

This certificate issued on: t/[‘?%« 7 ] . ,@ 19
e i~ / :
by: s !
76;’1 ¢ A&“ 518"“'““5 . *Bulidmg lnspectflr . '

Tom C. Hui, 8., C.B.0, Director ‘f" IR ) "’ (102 £ \f

L Coopies. Whte (orgmal 15 wierdeml, Blve o proipetty cumer), Yellow (1o Buling Inspectet). Pk ity Housing lispeetn) Pm]tcd Name '
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Zacks, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC
235 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUTIE 400

SAN FRANCEEO, CALIFORNLA 94104
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RYAN PATTERSON (SBN 277971)
SHOSHANA RAPHAEL (SBN 312254)
ZACKS, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94104

Tel: (415) 956-8100

Fax: (415) 288-9755

ryani@zfplaw.com
shoshana@zfplaw.com

Arorneys for Petitioner,
Michae] J. Turon

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO - UNLIMITED CIVIL JURISDICTION

MICHAEL J. TURON, Case No.: CPF-19-516533
Petitioner, STIPULATION REGARDING DISMISSAL

VS,

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF APPEALS
and SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF
BUILDING INSPECTION; CITY AND
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Respondents.

The parties to the above-entitled action, by and through their respective attomeys of record, DO
HEREBY STIPULATE:

1. The property located at 2722-2724 Folsom Street (“Property”) is a three-story
building containing two legal residential dwelling units. The residential flat located at 2724 Folsomn
Street formerly contained a second kitchen that was installed without the benefit of penmits, located
in the northeast corner of the residential flat, This second kitchen was destroyed by fire on February
17, 2018.

2, On June 30, 1976, the San Francisco Department of Building Inspection (“DBI""}
issued a Certificate of Final Completion and Occupancy for Building Permit Application No.
449293 that erroneously stated the Property contained three dwelling units. Subsequent Certificates

Twron v. San Francisco Board of Appeals, et al., Case No, CPF-19-516533
STIPULATION REGARDING DISMISSAL




Zarxs, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC
" 235 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUTTE 400
SAN FRANCSCD, CALIFORNLA H4104

of Final Completion and Qocupancy issued in 1994 (Building Permit Application No. 8608636) and
2018 (Building Permit Application No. 201712186772) repeated this error,
3.  OnMay 22, 2019, Respondent DBI issued a Certificate of Final Completion and

and occupancy of this beilding as a 3 story building containing two residential dwelling units,”

which “corrects ertors on previously issued permits from 1975 — present.” A true and cotrect capy

Iofﬂv.-MayZZ,ZOHCerﬁﬁoateofFimlComplcﬁonmempmyisaﬂachedhcretoasBxhihitA.
4,  Accordingly, Petitioner’s Petition for Writ of Administrative Mandate is now moot.
" 5. ANotico of Revocation of Notices of Special Restriction will be recorded on title

for the Property revising Notico of Special Restrictions Nos. F279863 and E071290 to refer to the

Cartificate of Fina] Completion and Ocoupency for Building Permit Applicatioa No.

| 2019052113300 for two dwelling units, in substantially the form attached heroto as Exhibit B.

IT 1S SO STIPULATED.

Dated: December I , 2019

YAN J. PA ON, ESQ.
SHOSHANA RAPHAEL, ESQ.
Attorneys for Petitioner Michael J. Turon

| Dated: Booember—_ 3019~ DENNIS J. HERRERA

| xuﬁ:f 3..4’2’.!0 San Francisco City Attarney

ROBB KAPLA, ESQ.

Attorneys for Respondents San Francisco Board of
Appeals, San Francisco Department of Building
Inspection, and City and County of San Francisco

=2
Twwon v. San Froncisco Board of Appeals, ar o, Case No. CPF-19-5163533
STIPULATION REGARDING DISMISSAL

Occupancy for Building Permit Permit Application No. 2019052113300, to “document fhe legal use |

————— i b
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From: Sanchez, Scott (CPC)

To: Duffy, Joseph (DBI)

Cc: QO"Riordan, Patrick (DBI); Lowrey, Daniel (DBI)

Subject: RE: Meeting to Approve/Disapprove permit application to document legal use of building
Date: Monday, June 18, 2018 10:08:54 AM

Thanks, Joe. Sounds like he wasn’t completely honest when he said DBI and Fire determined that the
CFC (for three units) was issued in error and the building was legally 2 units. Imagine that. I'll follow

up with him and have him leave the permit at our 4™ floor reception for my review (and
disapproval).

Cheers,

Scott F. Sanchez

Zoning Administrator

San Francisco Planning Department

1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Direct: 415.558.6350 | www.sfplanning.org
San Francisco Property Information Map

From: Duffy, Joseph (DBI)

Sent: Monday, June 18, 2018 9:49 AM

To: Sanchez, Scott (CPC)

Cc: O'Riordan, Patrick (DBI); Lowrey, Daniel (DBI)

Subject: RE: Meeting to Approve/Disapprove permit application to document legal use of building

Hi Scott
We have been dealing with this customer for a while on a few issues.

Mr. Turon owns a legal three unit building at 2722-24 Folsom St .DBI issued two separate CFC’'S
many years ago to confirm this.

Mr. Turon is claiming that the CFC’S were both issued in error.

Patrick and | are not entertaining that at all.

He used the pre application process as well which | was also confused by.

There is a long history of legal units and illegal units by a previous owner.

We should met on it if you want because it is confusing when you first read the history.

| advised him to file an application and then have it denied and then he could appeal it to the board
of appeals. Or maybe he needs to go to the Planning commission to try to remove the legal third
unit.

Your input on a way forward would be helpful.

Thank you

DBI2020 - 2722 Folsom - 2020000631



ZACKS, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC

235 MONTGOMERY STREVT, SUITE 400

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIORNIA 94104
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RYAN J. PATTERSON (SBN 277971)
ZACKS, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC
235 Montgome Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94104

Tel: (415) 956-8100

Fax: (415) 288-9755

Attorneys for Appellant,
Michael Turon

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF APPEALS

MICHAEL TURON,

Appeliant,
VS,

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN

FRANCISCO, SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT,

Respondents.

Appeal No.: 21-035

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL TURON
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT’S BRIEF

BPA Nos: 2020/0611/8414 & 2020/1005/5941
Subject Property: 2722-2724 Folsom Street
Hearing Date: June 9, 2021

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL TURON IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT’S BRIEF




ZACKS, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC

235 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUINE 400

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104
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1, Michael Turon, declare as follows:

. 1 am the owner of the real property located at 2722-2724 Folsom Street in San

Francisco, California (the “Property™), which is the subject of this appeal.

. The facts stated in this declaration are based upon my personal knowledge and I am

competent to testify as to these facts.

. Because of my previous difficulty obtaining permits for my home, 1 brought the

Abatement Permit application form to then-Senior Inspector (and now-Chief Building
Inspector) Joseph Duffy for his review prior to filing it. Sr. Insp. Duffy was familiar
with the situation and had conducted a site inspection of the Property. The draft
application form included the following description of work: “To comply with NOV
201842471 - Fire damage repair and install new sheet rock in NE comer only. No

structural work.”

. I discussed the application with Sr. Insp. Duffy, and he wrote on the application in his

own handwriting: “All work in Laundry area only. 90 sq ft s/rock replacement, approx.”

. The specific area covered by NOV 201842471 was the former illegal kitchen. Rather

than install a new kitchen in that area, I wished to install new finishes to use the area as a
laundry. This work was approved, performed, and finalized under the Abatement Permit.
It did not include structural work, and no plans were required (though I did offer to file
plans in case the City wanted them). The work did not involve removing a kitchen,
because the fire had already done so. And the work did not involve changing the last
legal use from a kitchen to something else, because it was never a legal kitchen. My

application for the Abatement Permit specified the area as: “in NE corner only.”

. Sr. Inspector Duffy and | discussed the Abatement Permit, and it was decided that the I

should withdraw the Prior Application contemporaneously with Sr. Inspector Dufty’s
approval of the Abatement Permit. The reason for withdrawing the Prior Application, as
stated in the Permit Tracking System, was “Original plans and application lost.

Duplicate application made.” The Prior Application was for the same scope of work, and

1- _
DECLARATION OF MICHAEL TURON IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT’S BRIEF




ZACKS, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC

235 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUITE 400

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104
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10.

11

i2.

it was processed as an intake with plans.

The Prior Permit’s plans were lost, so Sr. Inspector Duffy requested a duplicate
application — the Abatement Permit, In a March 4, 2020 meeting with me, Sr. Inspector
Duffy printed a copy of the Prior Application’s Permit Tracking System page and hand-
wrote instructions on it: “Property owner is going to obtain a new building permit that
will reflect the fire damage noted on the NOV. Ok to withdraw. [signed and printed]
Joseph Duffy 3/4/20.”

Two days later, on March 6, 2020, | met again with Sr. Inspector Duffy at his request.
He added another handwritten note to the application (regarding 90 sq. ft. of sheetrock)
and approved the Abatement Permit.

The number of residential dwelling units at this Property was the subject of a prior
appeal (18-093) and lawsuit (Turon v. San Francisco Board of Appeals, et al., Case No.
CPF-19-516533). After reaching a stipulated dismissal with the city acknowledging that
there were only two residential dwelling units at the Property, | dismissed the lawsuit on
April 17, 2020.

{ was given no notice of the cancellation of the permit action in the Permit Tracking
System on October 7, 2020. However, I happened to notice the Permit’s undated status
on my own accord.

It has now been almost three years since | was issued a permit to restore the garage in
my home. 1 have spent considerable time and money in reliance on the properly issued
permits. if the permits are not reinstated, it will cause me significant harm as no one can
occupy the unit until the work is completed. Attached as Exhibit A are true and correct
copies of photos I”ve taken that document some of the work that I’ve already completed
at the Property.

Attached as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of a summary of city’s inspections

based on the CCSF Permit Tracking System that I created.

-2-
DECLARATION OF MICHAEL TURON IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT’S BRIEF
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Exhibit B



Summary from the CCSF Permit Tracking System ("PTS")

Permit Activity Date  Inspector Inspection Description Description

PP20200306371  4/30/21 Edward Kelly SHOWER PAN INSTALLATION INSTALLATOIN OF SHOWER PAN IN NE CORNER OF 1/F. NO CHANGE IN WALLS OR FLOOR PLAN.

202006048167 4/21/21 Sean Birmingham SHEETROCK NAILING ALL WORK IN UNIT 2722: Remodel in-kind two bathrooms on the south side of the 2nd floor.

EW202103284466 4/1/21 Paul Zarich ORANGE TAG & OK TO COVER INSTALLATION OF CIRCUITRY FOR 2 BATHROOMS, INCLUDING 4 LED CANS, 2 FANS 2 VANITY
LIGHTS 2 GFI RECEPTACLES 2 SWITCHING POINTS 1 60AMP SUB PANEL

202010055941 4/1/21 Sean Birmingham SHEETROCK NAILING REVISION TO PA 202006118414. REVISED FLR PLAN. NOT ADDING PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED NEW
FULL BATHROOM. PERFORMING VOLUNTARY SEISMIC RETROFIT. NO CHANGE IN
CONSTRUCTION COST.

PW20210210585  3/30/21 David Gotelli ROUGH IN PLUMBING ROUGH PLUMBING IN 2 UNITS AND TRIM.

202010055941 3/29/21 Sean Birmingham MECHANICAL REVISION TO PA 202006118414. REVISED FLR PLAN. NOT ADDING PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED NEW
FULL BATHROOM. PERFORMING VOLUNTARY SEISMIC RETROFIT. NO CHANGE IN
CONSTRUCTION COST.

202010055941 3/26/21 Sean Birmingham INSULATION REVISION TO PA 202006118414. REVISED FLR PLAN. NOT ADDING PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED NEW
FULL BATHROOM. PERFORMING VOLUNTARY SEISMIC RETROFIT. NO CHANGE IN
CONSTRUCTION COST.

PP20210127971  3/5/21 David Gotelli SHOWER PAN INSTALLATION INSTALLATOIN OF SHOWER PAN IN NE CORNER OF 1/F. NO CHANGE IN WALLS OR FLOOR PLAN.

202010055941 3/1/21 Sean Birmingham ROUGH FRAME REVISION TO PA 202006118414. REVISED FLR PLAN. NOT ADDING PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED NEW
FULL BATHROOM. PERFORMING VOLUNTARY SEISMIC RETROFIT. NO CHANGE IN
CONSTRUCTION COST.

PW20210210585  2/25/21 David Gotelli ROUGH IN PLUMBING ROUGH PLUMBING IN 2 UNITS AND TRIM.

EW202102163495 2/18/21 Robert Van Koll ALL ROUGH COVER OK INSTALLATION OF CIRCUITRY FOR BASEMENT UNIT, 3 BEDROOM, 3 BATH. INSTALLATION OF

202010055941

EW202101102674
202010055941

202010055941

202010055941

EW202011131680

202003066357

PP20200306371

PP20200306371

PP20110329082
202003046121

PW20201113333

PW20190510916
201905211330

PW20190510916

2/2/21

1/12/21
12/16/20

12/4/20

11/18/20

11/17/20

3/26/20

3/25/20

3/12/20

3/5/20
3/5/20

1/17/20

6/11/19
5/22/19

5/14/19

Sean Birmingham

Edward Masck
Sean Birmingham

Brett Howard

Sean Birmingham

Edward Masck
Sean Birmingham
Sean Lynch

Sean Lynch

Robert Christman
Sean Birmingham

Wayne Wong

Sean Lynch
Patrick O'Riordan

Sean Lynch

ROUGH FRAME, PARTIAL

COMPLETE
OK TO POUR

OK TO POUR

OK TO POUR

PARTIAL ROUGH / PROGRESS
FINAL INSPECT/APPRVD

FINAL PLUMBING INSPECTION

FINAL PLUMBING INSPECTION

FINAL PLUMBING INSPECTION APPROVED

FINAL INSPECT/APPRVD

BUILDING DRAIN/SEWER/HOUSE TRAP

FINAL PLUMBING INSPECTION
FINAL INSPECT/APPRVD

FINAL PLUMBING INSPECTION

THIRTY LED CANS. 10 SWITCHES, 40 OUTLETS. 100 AMP SUB PANEL. 3 FANS. DISHWASHER,
MICROWAVE. DISPOSAL, 10 LIGHTING POINTS. DEDICATED CIRCUITS, DRYER

REVISION TO PA 202006118414. REVISED FLR PLAN. NOT ADDING PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED NEW
FULL BATHROOM. PERFORMING VOLUNTARY SEISMIC RETROFIT. NO CHANGE IN
CONSTRUCTION COST.

REMODEL

REVISION TO PA 202006118414. REVISED FLR PLAN. NOT ADDING PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED NEW
FULL BATHROOM. PERFORMING VOLUNTARY SEISMIC RETROFIT. NO CHANGE IN
CONSTRUCTION COST.

REVISION TO PA 202006118414. REVISED FLR PLAN. NOT ADDING PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED NEW
FULL BATHROOM. PERFORMING VOLUNTARY SEISMIC RETROFIT. NO CHANGE IN
CONSTRUCTION COST.

REVISION TO PA 202006118414. REVISED FLR PLAN. NOT ADDING PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED NEW
FULL BATHROOM. PERFORMING VOLUNTARY SEISMIC RETROFIT. NO CHANGE IN
CONSTRUCTION COST.

UFER GROUND

TO COMPLY WITH NOV 201842471; FIRE DAMAGE REPAIR AND INSTALL NEW SHEET ROCK IN NE
CORNER ONLY, NO STRUCTURAL WORK, ALL WORK IN LAUNDRY AREA ONLY 90 SQFT S/ROCK
REPLACEMENT APPROX

WORK UNDER BPA 202003066357. CORRECTLY CUT AND CAP OLD GAS LINE FORMALLY USED FOR
GAS LIGHTING.

WORK UNDER BPA 202003066357. CORRECTLY CUT AND CAP OLD GAS LINE FORMALLY USED FOR
GAS LIGHTING.

INSTALL ONE TUB.

TO OBTAIN FINAL INSPECTION FOR WORK APPROVED UNDER PA #201103293028. ALL WORK IS
COMPLETE. SEE PA #201905211330.

ROUGH IN UNDERGROUND RAIN LEADERS AND WASTE LINES FOR GROUND LEVEL PLUMBING
AS PER BUILDING PERMIT #2020-1005-5941/2020-0611-8414

INSTALL P-TRAP UNDER KITCHEN SINK INSTALL P-TRAP UNDER BATHROOM SINK

TO DOCUMENT THE LEGAL USE AND OCCUPANCY OF THIS BLDG AS A 3 STORY BLDG.
CONTAINING 2 RES. DWELLING UNITS. THIS PERMIT CORRECTS ERRORS ON PREVIOUSLY ISSUED
PERMITS FROM 1975 TO PRESENT. PA 449293 WAS ISSUED ON 12/8/75 & A CFC ISSUED BY DBI. THE
OWNER AT THAT TIME WAS AWARE THAT THE BLDG WAS NOT

INSTALL P-TRAP UNDER KITCHEN SINK INSTALL P-TRAP UNDER BATHROOM SINK
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